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DESIGNATE ONE AREA OF THE CONSTRUCTION SITE FOR THE STAGING OF VEHICLES, MATERIAL
DELIVERIES, AUTOS AND EQUIPMENT. CONSTRUCTION RELATED ITEMS STORED ON-SITE SHALL
BE CONFINED TO THIS AREA. REFUELING AND ROUTINE VEHICLE AND EQUIPMENT MAINTENANCE
SHALL BE PERFORMED IN THE DESIGNATED AREA. THE DESIGNATED AREA SHALL BE WELL AWAY
FROM STREAMS OR OTHER SURFACE STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEMS, SO AS TO AVOID POTENTIAL
CONTAMINATION OF THE RUN-OFF. THE LOCATION SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH THE BUILDING
OWNER.

EQUIPMENT UTILIZED ON THE PROJECT SHALL BE WELL MAINTAINED AND IN GOOD WORKING
ORDER. INSPECT ALL EQUIPMENT REGULARLY, WITH ANY MAJOR REPAIRS NECESSITATED
PERFORMED OFF-SITE. EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT REMAIN STORED ON-SITE FOR PERIODS LONGER
THAN THAT NEEDED FOR THE INTENDED FUNCTION, BASED UPON THE WORK BEING
PERFORMED. WASHING OF EQUIPMENT SHALL NOT BE PERFORMED ON-SITE.

MAINTAIN A DUMPSITE FOR CONSTRUCTION DEBRIS. PLACE DUMPSTER UNDER A ROOF OR
COVERED BY TARP SECURED AROUND THE OUTSIDE OF THE DUMPSTER. DO NOT CLEAN OUT A
DUMPSTER BY HOSING DOWN ONTO THE CONSTRUCTION SITE.

MAINTAIN PORTABLE TOILETS ON-SITE FOR THE USE OF THE CONSTRUCTION PERSONNEL.
CHECK FOR LEAKS TO ENSURE THAT THEY ARE IN GOOD WORKING ORDER.

SCHEDULE EXCAVATION AND GRADING ACTIVITIES FOR DRY WEATHER PERIODS. COVER
EXPOSED PILES OF SOIL OR STOCKPILES OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS WITH PLASTIC
SHEETING OR TEMPORARY ROOFS AND PROTECT FROM WIND. SWEEP OR CLEAN DUST AND
DEBRIS ACCUMULATED ON PAVING OR SIMILAR SURFACES THAT DRAIN INTO STORM WATER
SYSTEMS PRIOR TO THE ONSET OF INCLEMENT WEATHER. DO NOT HOSE-DOWN SUCH
SURFACES WHERE MATERIALS HAVE SPILLED.

AVOID CREATING EXCESSIVE AMOUNTS OF DUST WHEN BREAKING AND REMOVING ASPHALT OR
CONCRETE PAVING. SHOVEL OR VACUUM SAW-CUT SLURRY AND REMOVE FROM SITE. COVER
OR BARRICADE STORM DRAIN INLETS DURING SAW-CUTTING AS NECESSARY. DO NOT
HOSE-DOWN STREETS TO CLEAN UP DEBRIS.

AVOID PAVING AND SEAL COATING IN WET WEATHER, OR IF RAIN IS IMMINENT BEFORE FRESH
PAVEMENT WILL HAVE TIME TO CURE. COVER AND SEAL CATCH BASINS AND MANHOLES WHEN
APPLYING SLURRY OR SEAL COATS.

WHEN CLEANING UP AFTER CONCRETE PAVING WORK, WASH FINES AND EXCESS MATERIALS
INTO DIRT AREAS. WASH OUT CONCRETE MIXERS ONLY IN DESIGNATED AREAS WHERE WATER
WILL FLOW INTO CONTAINMENT PONDS OR ONTO DIRT AREAS. DISPOSAL OF WASHOUT INTO THE
STREET OR STORM DRAINAGE SYSTEM IS PROHIBITED BY LAW.

MAKE EVERY EFFORT TO RECYCLE WASTE PRODUCTS WHERE POSSIBLE. TYPICALLY, SOLVENTS,
WATER BASED PAINTS, VEHICLE FLUIDS, BROKEN ASPHALT AND CONCRETE, WOOD AND
CLEARED VEGETATION CAN BE RECYCLED. THOSE MATERIALS WHICH ARE NOT RECYCLABLE
SHALL BE DISPOSED OF AT AN APPROPRIATE LANDFILL SITE OR TREATED AS HAZARDOUS
WASTE AS REQUIRED. IN NO CASE SHALL WASTE PRODUCTS BE BURIED ON-SITE.

KEEP POLLUTANTS OFF OF EXPOSED SURFACES. CLEANUP SPILLED MATERIALS IMMEDIATELY.
CLEAN UP SPILLS ON DIRT AREAS BY REMOVING AND PROPERLY DISPOSING OF CONTAMINATED
SOIL. SURFACES WHERE MATERIALS HAVE BEEN SPILLED SHALL NOT BE HOSED-DOWN, USE
DRY CLEANUP METHODS WHENEVER POSSIBLE. WHERE WATER MUST BE USED, USE IT
SPARINGLY. SIGNIFICANT HAZARDOUS SPILLS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE APPROPRIATE SPILL
AGENCY IMMEDIATELY AND/OR DIAL 911 AS NECESSARY.

CONSTRUCTION SITE SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF THE CFC CHAPTER 33
AND COUNTY STANDARD DETAIL AND SPECIFICATION SI-7

ALL CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL CONFORM TO THE CITY OF

SACRAMENTO STANDARD SPECIFICATION, DATED JUNE 2007.
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE EXACT LOCATION OF ALL
EXISTING UTILITIES AND FOR THE PROTECTION OF AND REPAIR OF DAMAGE TO THEM.
CONTACT UNDERGROUND SERVICE ALERT 1-800-642-2444, 48 HOURS BEFORE WORK IS TO
BEGIN.
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE EROSION, SEDIMENT, AND POLLUTION CONTROL BEST
MANAGEMENT PRACTICES (BMPS) WHEN AND WHERE APPLICABLE PER THE CITY OF
SACRAMENTO STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS SECTION 16-3.
DIRECT ALL NEW DOWNSPOUTS ONTO NATURAL GROUND OR LANDSCAPED AREAS WHERE
FEASIBLE.
FLOOD ZONE X PANEL 0302
NO PERMANENT STRUCTURE (INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION GARAGES, PATIOS,
CONCRETE SLABS, TOOL SHED, ROOF OVERHANGS AND SIMILAR STRUCTURES) SHALL BE
CONSTRUCTED ON TOP OF WATER, SEWER OR DRAINAGE PIPELINES OR ANYWHERE WITHIN
THE ASSOCIATED UTILITY EASEMENTS. (ORD. 2001-033)
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING EXACT LOCATIONS AND PROTECTION OF
ALL EXISTING MAINS AND LINES. YOU CAN CONTACT CITY CREWS AT 311 TO LOCATE
SERVICES. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE PROPERTY OWNER TO DETERMINE THE
LOCATION OF ANY EASEMENTS OF RECORD ENCUMBERED WITHIN THE PROPERTY
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PROJECT DATA

OWNER: CHUN XIONG LUO

EXISTING USE: SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENCE

LOCATION: 5539 36TH AVE, SACRAMENTO, CA 95824
APN: 027-0172-005-0000

ZONING: R-1 - SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL 1-2 UNITS / LOT

LOT GROSS SIZE: 6,969 S.F.

OCCUPANCY GROUP: R-3/U

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION: V-B

FIRE SPRINKLER: NONE

YEAR BUILT: 1947

ALLOWABLE FLOOR AREA: 3,920 S.F

LOT AVERAGE SLOPE: (FLAT)

FLOOR AREA: EXISTING  PROPOSAL TOTAL
DWELLING: 1,100 S.F. 140 S.F. 1,240 S.F.
GARAGE: 360 S.F. 360 S.F
TOTAL FOOTPRINT: 1,240 S.F.
FAR: 17.8%
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SCOPE OF WORK

Devyn Moon 04/29/2025

This set of plans and specifications must be
kept on the job at all times and it is unlawful to
make any changes or alterations from the
same without written permission from the
Building Inspection Division.

The approval of this plan and specification
SHALL NOT be held to permit or approve the
violation of any City Ordinance or State Law.

sacramento ISSUED BY

Commurnity Development  Community Development Department

By: RLLeach
on May 08, 2025

SITE PLAN =
SCALE: 1/ 8"

1. ADDITIONAL BATHROOM AT THE BACK 140 S.F.

2. REMOVE EXISTING PATIO.

Testing Doc

City of Sacramento,CDD
Planning Approved
No Plan Check Required

Planner: Pamela Morgan

Date: Apr 07, 2025

POR. CITY & FRUITRIDGE MANOR NO. 6
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Tax Area Cods 27-17

CITY OF SACRAMENTG
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STRUCTURAL GENERAL NOTES

SHEET

INDEX

G. NAIL SCHEDULE
1. WOOD MEMBERS SHALL BE CONNECTED WITH NAILING INDICATED IN

TABLE 2304.9.1 OF 2022 CBC UNLESS GREATER SIZES AND NUMBER OF

NAILS ARE SHOWN OR NOTED ON DRAWINGS; NAILS EXPOSED TO
WEATHER SHALL BE GALVANIZED; NAILS SHALL BE COMMON WIRE
NAILS; HOLES FOR NAILS SHALL BE PROVIDED WHERE THE WOOD
TENDS TO SPLIT; SPLIT WOOD MEMBERS SHOULD BE REPLACED AND
REMOVED FROM THE JOB PROMPTLY. SHORT PLYWOOD NAILS FOR
EQUIVALENT SHEAR VALUE MAY BE USED. SEE PLANS FOR NAIL
SPACING. NAIL ROOF SHEATHING 8d @ 6" O.C. AT SUPPORTED

EDGES. 8d @ 10 INCHES O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPOERTS. FLOOR

SHEATHING 8d @ 6" O.C. AT BOUNDARIES AND PANEL EDGES

AND 8d @ 10" O.C. AT INTERMEDIATE SUPPORTS. PLYWOOD

WALL SHEATHING SHALL BE NAILED PER SHEAR WALL SCHEDULE AT
SHEAR WALLLS, AND AT A MINIMUM OF 8d @ 6" O.C. ALL OTHER
EDGES.

2. AT PRESSURE TREATED LUMBER USE HOT-DIPPED GALVANIZED,
STAINLESS STEEL, SILICON BRONZE, OR COPPER.

G. FIRE SPRINKES
ALL CONSTRUCTION SITES MUST COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE PROVISION

OFF THE CFC CHAPTER 14 AND OUR STANDARD DETAIL AND SPECIFICATION SI-7
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A4

A5

A-6

A-7

A-8

A9

SITE PLAN, SUMMARY, NOTES, AREA.A-2

PROPOSAL FLOOR AND ELECTRIC PLAN
ELEVATIONS PLANS

FOUNDATION DETAILS AND ROOF FRAMING DETAILS
T-24 ENERGY REPORT

CG-1 CAL GREEN MANDATORY

CG-2 CAL GREEN MANDATORY

LOW - RISE - MANDATORY MEASURES- SUMMARY

FASTENING SCHEDULE PER CRC TABLE R602.3 (1)
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APPLICABLE CODES

NOTES

CODE COMPLIANCE

ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL CONFORM TO ALL GOVERNING LAWS, CODES
AND ORDINANCES INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

-2022 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODES: CBC, CMC, CPC, CFC & CEC, CRC.

-2022 CA ENERGY CODE
-CITY OF SACRAMENTO MUNICIPAL CODE
-ALL LOCAL ORDINANCES

a) Please note that a Building Permit cannot be issued
until all clearances by all reviewing departments ( listed
above) have been approved on the project. Check the
status of your permit by visiting www.sjpermits.org and
contact the individual departments directly with any

questions.

b) Revised plans, when required, must be clouded with
delta number with a revision mark at each location
where revision has occurred and be noted that additional
comments may be triggered once revised plan are

reviewed.

c)When comments cite a section of code and require
a revision, correction or amendment to plans, required
information shall be specifically & directly provided on
plans. Generic references to code section(s) is not

acceptable.

SHEET NO:

JOB COPY

5539 36TH AVE

RES-2507013




FLOOR PLAN NOTES: ELECTRICAL LEGENDS

Energy Code: Required HERS Verification THE APPROVAL OF ALL SACRAMENTO '?‘yRSPBQ.VREP
See project CF1R for specific measures SMOKE and CARBON Community Development  Residential Building Division
(See pro) P ) PLUMBING / MECHANICAL /
RA 3.1 - Air Distribution / Duct Testing X ENERGY COMPLIANCE REQUIREMENTS VIONOXIDE DETECTORS 8y Steohanie S I . CEILING RECEPTACLE OUTLET
1. ALL CONCRETE TO BE POURED ON UNDISTURBED SOIL. —Refr . euil _ REQUIRED ELECTRICAL - ephanie Samuels
RA 3.2 Refrlgerant Charge of AC / Heat Pump X Insulation R-Value at: Ceiling__38 _ Wall_13/15 Floor__19 Locations subject to field Aor 28. 2025 :@: DUPLEX RECEPTACLE. MTD @ 12"U.ON
i i Attic Roof 30 Ducts__8 i i on Apr 28, ) U.N.
2. ALL LUMBER IN CONTACT WITH CONCRETE SHALL BE FOUNDATION GRADE RA 3.3 - Airflow Rate, Fan Watt Draw / Fan Efficacy | X Roofing: R _tia_ TE_na_ Radiant Barrier yes Cool Roof _na NP R314 & 315] 'S SUBJECTTOFIELD INSPECTION
RWD OR PRESSURE TREATED RA 3.4 - HVAC Components and Devices HVAC Equipment: FAU >=_exist % AC SEER/EER 14/1; Heat Pump___HSPF ©= SINGLE OUTLET
: RA 3.5 - Quality Insulation Installation (Qll) wir;donvsz U-Vzlgeﬁfi SHGC__.25 %220V220V OUTLET
T ter: ici t
3. ALL LUMBER USED IN CONSTRUCTION LOCATED NEARER THAN 8" TO EARTH RA 3.6 - Water Heating Systems PV System Size (KWac): . no Storage Battery__na__KWH WP
SHALL BE F.G. RWD ORP.T. RA 3.7 - Te§tlng of MechanlcaI.Ve_ntlIanon Systems Indoor Air Quality CFM___na sacramenTo ISSUED BY @% WEATHERPROOF DUPLEX OUTLET W/GFGI
RA 3.8 - Building / Dwelling Unit Air Leakage oty Dewlopmenit. Community Develon GFI DUPLEX OUTLET W/GROUND
4. PROVIDE SOLID BLOCKING FOR ALL PONY WALLS LESS THAN 14" HIGH RA 3.9 - Whole House Fans B RLLeach S FAULT INTERRUPTER
5. PROVIDE FIRESTOPS @ CONCEALED DRAFT OPENING, CEILING LINES, FLOOR on May 08, 2025 . DUPLEX RECEPTACLE, MTD@+12" U.O.N. 9743 WHITE PINE WAY, ELK GROVE, CA 95624
LINES, FURRED AREAS, SUSPENDED CEILINGS, STAIR STRINGERS, SHOWERS, SPLIT WIRE WITH HALF SW/CONTROLLED Email: helennguyen3689@gmail.com
CHIMNEY ENCLOSURES, & MID HEIGHT OF WALLS OVER 10' IN HEIGHT. @®  SPECIAL PURPOSE Tell: (916) 526-5881 & (408) 876-8402
6. VERIFY MIN. 22'x30" FLOOR ACCESS. ATTIC ACCESS WITH 30" CLEARING o FLOOR DUPLEX RECEPTACLE OUTLET
7. DOORS, WINDOWS, & SHOWER DOORS WITHIN HAZARDOUS AREAS TO BE . L2 o 120 VOLT RECEPTAGLE co \| DETECTOR W/BATTERY BACK UP
TEMPERED. (N) WIN2020SL TEMP / UNDER SINK
V\Cf4x12 HEAE]LER {t} CEILING LIGHT Scale: AS SHOWN
8. ALL POSTS, BEAMS & WALLS SUPPORTING THE FLOOR/ CEILING SHALL HAVE
GRAB BAR 6" P —
ONE-HOUR FIRE PROTECTION. T LUORESCENT LIGHT
FINISH FLOOR o RECESSED CANISTER :
9. ALL NEW WINDOWS AND GLASS SLIDING DOOR SHALL BE LOW-E DUAL st e st 3 O Drawn:  LUYEN HONG NGUYEN
GLAZED UNO kept on the job at all times and it is unlawful to E % Il © FLOOR OUTLET (DBL)
make any changes or alterations from the ]
TITLE8&15 617 same without written permission from the =
10. MATERIAL GRADE STAMPS WILL BE CHECKED ON FRAME INSPECTION. amoote Sulang et ?jvismna e $  SWITCH Sianed
d,’, \§ e approval 0 IS plan an» specification |gne :
Ramento. LS, e held to permit or approve the
11. ALL CONSTRUCTION SHALL COMPLY WITH THE 2022 EDITION OF THE CBC, R85 iolaion ol iy Ordinance o st Lan N $3 3 WAY SWITCH %;f/
CMC, CPC, CEC, CRC AND CFC AND THE 2022 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE. e | §, 4 WAY SWITCH
¥ 28 &
12. CHANGES FROM THE APPROVED PLANS DURING CONSTRUCTION OTHER THAN FINISH FLOOR g o §  DIMMER SWITCH STAMPED FROM CITY
1.) CABINET CHANGES WHEN NOT BEING SUPPORTED ENTIRELY BY THE ROOF () WALK-IN CLOSET =5 DIM
STRUCTURE, APPROVED PLAN, 2.) INTERIOR NON-STRUCTURAL WALL FINISHES: (E) PATIO ] =% ST TIMER SWITCH
SHALL CAUSE PLAN APPROVAL AND CONSTRUCTION TO BE SUSPENDED. TO BE REMOVED ® 3
ANEW PLAN CHECK (FOR A NEW PLAN) SHOWING CHANGES WILL BE SUBMITTED (E) WIN4030SL CEILING FAN
FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL THROUGH THE NORMAL PLAN CHECK PROCESS. TO BE OPENED TO 3068 DOOR .
13. FIREBLOCKING WITH NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIAL SHALL BE PROVIDED IN o FUEL GAS
| N) DOOR 3068
OPENINGS AROUND VENTS, PIPES, DUCTS, FIREPLACES, AND SIMILAR OPENINGS | __(E)WiN4030SL (E1WiN4030SL S —— | __(E1WiNdoS0SL__ o (ELWINdOOSL__
PER CBC 708.2.1 (4). | i i I ® FANTO OUTSIDE AIR
46"
14. PROVIDE SMOKE DETECTORS (HARDWIRED 110v W/BATT BACK-UP) IN EVERY 2 _— j@ 3 e j@ O CARBON MONOXIDE SMOKE
BEDROOMS, THE HALL WAY TO THE BEDROOM, PROVIDE CARBON MONOXIDE SMOKE § | | § | | DETECTOR W/BATTERY BACK UP
ALARM DETECTOR IN ALL SLEEPING ROOM. = (EJLAUNDRY §‘"@ = (EJLAUNDRY .
m 2 © ) BATHROOM | m @ BATHROOM | Q INCANDESCENT LIGHT
15. IN EACH NEW BEDROOM, THERE IS AT LEAST ONE WINDOW, FOR | WASHER ) BEDROON 2. R ) | WASHER ) BEDROON 2 - ) FIXTURE (CEILING)
EMERGENCY ESCAPE OR RESCUE: REQUIRE OPENING OF MINIMUM NET 2 2
CLEAR AREA, 5.7 SQ. FT. HEIGHT 24", WIDTH 20", AND MAXIMUM FINISHED | | 1= | | IIE Wg} WEATHERPROOF
OPENING HEIGHT 44"ABOVE FINNISH FLOOR ] = N = LIGHT FIXTURE LLJ C\Id
16. NEW 3X3' MIN, CONCRETE LANDING AT ALL NEW EXTERIOR DOOR. LANDING | I @ DISPOSAL O o0
SHALL NOT BE LOWER THAN 7-1/2" FROM FLOOR LEVEL. 2668 2068 O  RECESSED LIGHT FIXTURE o_ prd LO@
17. BATHROOM SLIDING DOOR MUST BE TEMPERED GLASS. PINING ROOM PINING ROOM e
| | "3 FANTO OUTSIDE AR — Ll <C
18. ALL NEW BEDROOM MUST BE AFCI CIRCUIT. 3 | (E) CLOSET 3 | (E) CLOSET O D S
19. PRESSURE OR THERMOSTATIC MIXING VALVE AT THE SHOWERS CHIME —_— -
(E) CLOSET (E) CLOSET LL]
AND TUBS, WHICH LIMIT WATER TEMPERATURE TO 120 DEGREES F cio | . cio | . I (f) O
(E) CLOSET (E) CLOSET [°]  PUSHBUTTON
20. THE SHOWERS MUST HAVE INSIDE DEMENSION OF AT LEAST 30 LLI LLI I
INCHES, THE TOTAL FLOOR AREA OF A SHOWER MUST BE AT LIST 2668 2668 [H—c GAS RISER N m P
1,024 SQUARE INCHES, OPENING TO SHOWER MUST BE MIN. 24 | | Al | = LL]
INCHES WIDE, THE DOOR MUST BE TEMPERED GLASS.(SEE DETAILS) 8 (E) KITCHEN i 2 e (E) KITCHEN il 2 @ GAS STUB < U) 2
= H g = = p
© lE: m IE: HB  HORSE BID WITH BACKFLOW PREVENTATION O <C
ELECTR'CAL NOTES 1 (E) BEDROOM 1. E 1 (E) BEDROOM 1. i H DEVICE m m
T o - - i = N O : O
i i HB
2 2 HOSE BIBB @) —1 <
MOTION SENSOR WITH INTEGRAL PHOTOCONTROL 0 S}&/“ SHUT OFF VALVE %
2. ALL HARDWIRED LIGHTING IN BATHROOMS, GARAGES, LAUNDRY AND UTILITY LI ( ' ) R
ROOMS MUST BE HIGH EFFICACY OR CONTROLLED BY A MANUAL-ON || , , , | , , , o\ BELL/BUZZER I Z LLI]
MOTION SENSOR (E) WIN4030SL (E) WIN4030SL < >
3. ALL HARDWIRED LIGHTING IN OTHER ROOMS (HALLWAYS, DINING ROOMS, D ELECTRICAL DISCONNECT ) O_ <C
FAMILY ROOMS AND BEDROOMS) SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY OR CONTROLLED . n OOQ DECORATIVE ABOVE MIRROR O >< T
BY A MANUAL-ON OCCUPANT SENSOR OR A DIMMER MUST CONTROL IT 2 VNG RO 2 VNG RO BATHROOM LIGHT o i
4. ALL SWITCHES ON A MULTIPLE SWITCHED CIRCUIT SHALL BE CONTROLLED g H g ! HSD CIRCUIT BREAKER O Z O
BY THE DIMMER SWITCH ON THAT CIRCUIT - - H CEY oY D (q®)
5. ALL RECESSED FIXTURES SHALL BE LABELED AS BEING CERTIFIED TO HAVE 5 5 . Al | %
A LEAKAGE RATING OF LESS THAN 2.0 AT 75 PASCAL MOTION SENSOR O Lo
9,
6. ALL HIGH EFFICACY FIXTURES AND NON-HIGH EFFICACY FIXTURES SHALL BE | | | - | - | | | - | - (G CHANDELIER Lo
SWITCHED SEPARATELY T WiNaosL [ WNeososL (E)WINAGSL T E)WNe0RSL [S<] FLOOR SUPPLY AIR REGISTER
7. SMOKE DETECTOR SYSTEM SHALL BE HARD-WIRED, INTERCONNECTED TO CEILING SUPPLY AIR REGISTER REVISION DATE BY
SOUND SIMULTANIOUSLY AND EQUIPED WITH BATTERY BACK UP. = |

8. MIN. 50% OF WATTAGE OF LIGHTS IN KITCHEN SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY EXISTING PLAN PROPOSAL FLOOR AND ELECTRIC TCStiIlg Doc ————3 FLOURESCENTLIGHT FIXUTE (SURFACE) SEE PLAN

AND THOSE THAT ARE NOT SHALL BE SWITCHED SEPARATELY 5CALE l /4” — ,|—O|| SCALE , /4” — ,l_OII

9. LIGHTS MOUNTED TO EXTERIOR OF BUILDING SHALL BE HIGH EFFICACY (C) CCE\ CO DETECTORS U.L./SFM LISTED APPROVED
OR ON A PHOTO CONTROL/MOTION SENSOR COMBINATION -

City of Sacramento,CDD
LAMP POWER RATING: MINIMUM LAMP EFFICACY:

15 watts or less 40 lumens per watt Plannlng Approved L E G E N D

No Plan Check Required

over 15 watts to 40 watts 50 lumens per watt
over 40 watts 60 lumens per watt Planner: Pamela Morqan
) LEGEND
Date: Apr 07, 2025
I NEWWALL
NOTES: T EXISTING WALL TO REMAIN.

NOTE: EXISTING WALL TO BE REMOVE
WATER-RESISTANT GYPSUM BACKING o
WQREES;QEH“E’;%%B:E%VQ%EE?SEE (/777777  EXISTING OPENING TO BE ENCLOSED SHEET NO:
IN AREAS SUBJECT TO CONTINUOUS HIGH
HUMINITY . R702.3.7.1 1 EXISTING WINDOW TO REMAIN
Note:
on plan the fire-resistance-rated EXISTING WINDOW TO BE ENCLOSED

floor/ceiling and wall assemblies shall
extend to and be tight against the exterior
wall, and wall assemblies shall extend from -
the foundation to the underside of the roof
sheathing or rated floor/ceiling

assembly. EXISTING DOORS TO REMAIN




ROOF VENTILATION:

REQUIRED: ADITIONAL 140 S.F.
140 SF/150 = 0.93 SFx144=135S.I.
PROPOSED: 200 S.I.

2 DORMER VENTS: 2x 24x12 = 2x100 = 200 S.I.
TOTAL =200 S.1.

FLOOR VENTILATION:

REQUIRED: ADITIONAL140 S.F.
140 SF/150 = 0.93 SFx144= 135 S.I.
PROPOSED: 260 S.I.
EAVE VENTS:Internet # 310197982
Model # SV145-1/8 - Store SKU # 1004553109
VENT SIZE: 4-1/2" x 5-1/2" =79.75 S I.
NFVA=79.75S.I. x0.65 = 65 S.I.
EAVE VENTS:4x65S..=260 S.|

TOTAL =260 S.I.
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Scale: AS SHOWN
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SACRAMENTO ISSUED BY _
(N) COMPOSITION SHINGLE (CLASS 'C' MIN.) w/1/2" CDX = RLLeach — -
OR OSB AND RADIANT BARRIER PAPER OVER on May 08, 2025 e e
TYP. #30 FELT (COLOR MATCH WITH EXISTING) T e
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i % City of Sacramento,CDD
Planning Approved
No Plan Check Required
FOF L e L R T T e T e e T L T e T e T T T AeE Planner:____Pamela Morgan
- FG___}____S_] _____ \_} R R B A S S N S R VRN S N RS FG Date: Apr 07- 2025
HOUSE LEFT ELEVATION
26 GA. GI. SHEET METAL WEEP SCREED . " 41 AN
MIN. 4" INCHES ABOVE GRADE, 2" SCALE: 1/4"=1-0
INCHES ABOVE PAVED AREAS 718" EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER (3 COATS) OVER

METAL LATH, 2 LAYER GRADE "D" BUILDING PAPER
1/2" CDX OR OSB , 2x STUDS EXTERIOR WALL (MATCH EXISTING)

(N) COMPOSITION SHINGLE (CLASS 'C' MIN.) w/1/2" CDX
OR OSB AND RADIANT BARRIER PAPER OVER
TYP. #30 FELT (COLOR MATCH WITH EXISTING)

7 /8" EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER (3 COATS) OVER

METAL LATH, 2 LAYER GRADE "D" BUILDING PAPER
1/2" CDX OR OSB , 2x STUDS EXTERIOR WALL (MATCH EXISTING)

26 GA. GI. SHEET METAL WEEP SCREED HOUSE REAR ELEVATION
MIN. 4" INCHES ABOVE GRADE, 2" RPTITEY
INCHES ABOVE PAVED AREAS SCALE: 1/4"=1-0

(E)

make any changes or alterations from the
same without written permission from the
Building Inspection Division.

The approval of this plan and specification
SHALL NOT be held to permit or approve the
violation of any City Ordinance or State Law.

(N) COMPOSITION SHINGLE (CLASS 'C' MIN.) w/1/2" CDX
OR OSB AND RADIANT BARRIER PAPER OVER
TYP. #30 FELT (COLOR MATCH WITH EXISTING)

(E)

21"

101"

1

HOUSE RIGHT ELEVATION 26 GA. GI. SHEET METAL WEEP SCREED

FETIPY MIN. 4" INCHES ABOVE GRADE, 2"
SCALE: 1/4"=1-0 INCHES ABOVE PAVED AREAS

718" EXTERIOR CEMENT PLASTER (3 COATS) OVER

METAL LATH, 2 LAYER GRADE "D" BUILDING PAPER
1/2" CDX OR OSB, 2x STUDS EXTERIOR WALL (MATCH EXISTING)
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ELEVATION PLAN
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Commurnity Development  Community Development Department

on May 08, 2025

1/2" CDX/OSB PLYWOOD

SACRAMENTO ISSUED BY w/10d @ 6" O.C. EDGES

6" O.C. FIELD E

Building Inspection Division.

This set of plans and specifications must be
kept on the job at all times and it is unlawful to
make any changes or alterations from the
same without written permission from the

The approval of this plan and specification
SHALL NOT be held to permit or approve the
violation of any City Ordinance or State Law.
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Stephanie Samuels
on Apr 28, 2025

Residential Building Division
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Drawn:  LUYEN HONG NGUYEN
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5539 36TH AVE, SACRAMENTO, CA 95824
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By:

SACRAMENTO

ISSUED BY

RLLeach
on May 08, 2025

mert  Community Development Department

This set of plans and specifications must be
kept on the job at all times and it is unlawful to
make any changes or alterations from the
same without written permission from the
Building Inspection Division.

The approval of this plan and specification
SHALL NOT be held to permit or approve the
violation of any City Ordinance or State Law.
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By: Stephanie Samuels
on Apr 28, 2025
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City of Sacramento Plan Review
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD

Project Name: Residence+Addition
Calculatlon Description: Title 24 Analysis

Calculation Date/Time: 2025-04-04T19:29:56-07.00
Input File Name: 26TH AYE, SACRAMENTQ, CA 95824.ribd22x

CF1R-PRF-01-E
{Page 1 of 11}

GENERAL INFORMATION

=
-

Projert Name | Residence+Addition

Project Location | 553% 36TH

Oty | DAVISE

Zlp code | 55824
Climate Zone |12

Building Type | Single fam
Preject Scope | Addition
Addition Cond. Fiaor Area (#t?) | 140
Exlsting Cond. Floor Area (fr?)| 1105
Total Cond. Haor Area (f%) 1245
ADL Bedroom Count |nfa
Fuel Type | Propane

BB 5|8 |R|E|R|R|2|8(8

n
N

COMPLIANCE RESULTS
a1 Building Complies with Computer Perlurme =
[ This buildi f tha
a3 This buikding incarperates ane ar mo

Remistration Number: 425-P0101031854-000-000-0000000-0000

NOTICE: This documert has Daen generated oy Cah‘fmo'rrﬂ?mffame Energy Sfficlency Rae;&:g Services (CHEERS) using \nfarmation wpinaded by third parties mot affilated with or refated to CHEERS.
ICELTALY OF an

and canmod the &

Run Title | Title 24 Analysis ‘-d

CA Building Energy Efficiency $tandards - 2022 Residential Compliance

starwiards Version | 2022

Software Version | EnergyPra 9.3

h [deg/ Cardinal) | 120

af Dwelling Units |1

nber of Bedrooms

[™]

Number of Stores | 1

Fe‘l:, | Average U-factor |0.32

ng Percentage (%) |11.41%

"0 Cammtionad Flaar Area |n/a
»

Mo Dwelling Unit: |[No

Reglstration Date/Time: D4/04/2025 19:29

Report Version: 202 2.0.000
Schema Version: rev 20220901

of a CEC.

pproved HERS p.

HERS Provider: CHEERS

. Tharefore, CHECRS s aot responsive for,

Report Generated: 2025-04-04  19:30:009

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-D1-E
Project Name: Residence+Addition Calculation Date/Time: 2025-04-04T19:29:56-07.00 {Page 2 of 11}
Calculatlon Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 26TH AYE, SACRAMENTQ, CA 95824.ribd22x
ENERGY LISE SUM MARY
Standard Design Source Standard Deslgn TDWV m Proposed Deslgn TOV Energy
gl -
Energy Use Energy {EDRY] (KBtu/ft? -yr) {EDR2) (il :ﬁjr-'s el {EDR2) (KTOV/RE 4 Margin {EDR1) | Mergin (EORZ)
Spaca Heating o ‘l‘;“r,—s.s-!- ! ’ 5101 0 262
Space Cooling 4 _“ L4 I ' ) 44.49 u} -0.08
—
1AQ Ventilation 0 T 0 0 0
' i
Water Heating b o b g 79.12 0 |
ll‘ e _
Salf k
Utllizatlon/Flexibllity 0 0
Credit
Efficiency Compllance
Total i 174.62 0 4.53
Photovoltalcs 0
Battery 0
Flead hility
x
Indoor Lighting o U6
Appl. & Cooking vl 211
L
Plug Loads u} i 45.66
Qutdaor Lighting a 18
TOTAL COMPLIANCE L] 273.64 269,15

Remistration Number: 425-P0101031854-000-000-0000000-0000
NOTICE: This documert has beert generated
BAC CANMOL GUAFINEE, the ACLUTALY OF

CA Building Energy Efficiency $tandards - 2022 Residential Compliance

Reglstration Date/Time: D4/04/2025 19:29
By Cah‘fmo'rrﬂ?mffame Energy Sfficlency Rae;&:g Services (CHEERS) using lnfarmation wpinaded by third parties mat affilated with or related to CHEERS.
an

Report Version: 202 2.0.000
Schema Version: rev 20220901

HERS Provider: CHEERS
CHEERS ts ant far,

Report Generated: 2025-04-04  19:30:009

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CFIR-PRF-01-E
Project Name: Residence+Addition Calculation Date/Time: 2025-04-04T19:29:56-07:00 {Page 3 of 11}
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analys| Input Flle Name; 36TH AVE, SACRAMENTQ, CA 95824.ribd22x
ENERGY USE INTENSITY
Standard Deslgn (kBrufft - yr) |4“-‘- - e | Margln {kBruff - yr ) Margin Percentage
.-l‘—_ - (.
Gross EUIt 3586 L ] i 153
Net EUI? 35.886 Y \ ! .:I_‘ ‘I 153
. L a H
Hotes AR 1 o
1. Gross EU| is Energy Use Total {nat including PV} f Total Buij ‘!rea‘ 1 k ‘
2. Net EUI is Energy Use Total {including PV) / Total Building T Lo b
L
- —
-1 |_“'J'_ — -
REQUIRED SPECIAL FEATURES A | l‘ fr
—] 41 1 =
The fellowing are features that must be installed as condition fg i bptie fe | er
| — — 4 4 (-
T
. Floor has high level of Insulation . "‘J
. Insulatlon abeve roof deck =l |
- Insulation below roof deck ~
- Non-standard duct location (any logation other than gttig | [ T al
== ey '-.f:
HERS FEATURE SUMMARY ' h .
oy AN [ P 1
The following is a summary of the features that must be field-v ,!q ya LEE‘-IERJ 'r A CONg fnr,‘ u priim wd energy perfarmance for this I lysis, Addi |
detail Is provided in the building tables below. Registered CFZRfi r3Rs al Ired to omole rthe HER e ey ‘:
A b T - ~
- Minirmurn Airflow | m — 1 . - —
. Fan Efficacy WattsfCFM |‘j‘,.‘_ a1 1 | 1 u |J [ r— I R o
. Duct leakage testing H T Il | - _h'" "J Lf‘ 4
Ducts located entlrely | ditiened il t! ak - - I
. ucts lo entlrely In conditioned space confir l.L'_'J - - LAty O
1 -] | i -ﬁ
BUILDING - FEATURES INFORMATION | - =]
01 oz 03 04 a5 06 o7
Number of Dwelling . N I ber of ilati ber of Water
Project Name Conditloned Floor Area (fif] Units of of Zones Coaling Systerns Heating Systems
Residence+Addition 1245 1 3 2 li] 1
Registration Number: 425-P3101031854-000-000-0000000-0000 Registratdon Date/Time: D4/D4/2025 15:29 HERS Provider: GHEERS
) s ted by Catiforia £ o e by ehteel fiuated with or relatad . Therefore, for,
%ﬂgﬂg&udmmmﬁmmwﬁ%%mwtmmmE %ﬁﬁmﬁfﬁs}mym rrrRaton ciploa ¥ Bhtrd partias mot arfiia) or ter CHEERS. CHEERS t2 not respansitya

CA Bullding Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residentlal Compllance

Report Version: 20220000
Schema Version: rey 20220901

Report Generated: 2025-04-04  19:30:09

BAJ

GRAPHIC DESIGN

9743 WHITE PINE WAY, ELK GROVE, CA 95624

Email: helennguyen3689@gmail.com
Tell: (916) 526-5881 & (408) 876-8402

Date: APRIL 2025
Scale: AS SHOWN
Drawn:  LUYEN HONG NGUYEN

Signed: %

STAMPED FROM CITY

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-D1-E
Project Name: Residence+Addition Calculation Date/Time: 2025-04-04T19:29:56-07.00 {Page 4 of 11}
Calculatlon Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 26TH AYE, SACRAMENTQ, CA 95824.ribd22x
ZONE INFORMATION
oL 02 05 06 oz
Zone Name Zone Type - L&ﬂng Height Water Heatlng System 1 Status
Existing House Congltipned r - DHW Sys 1 Existing Linchanged
.
Addtion Conditioned y DHW 5ys 1 Mew
; -
 —
DOPACLUE SURFACES ta
a1 0z 03 u ] 09 10 11
’ Verffled Exlsting
Name Zone Construction _'l o |deg| Wall Exceptions Status Canditian
Front Wall Existing House R-13 Wall - 1 (v} none Existing Mo
Left wall Existing House R-13 Wall - 0 none Exlsting Np
Rear Existing House R-13 Wall -7 0 none Exlsting No
Right Wall Existing House R-13 Wall = 0 none Existing Ho
Front Wall 2 Addtion R-13 wall 1 ] none New Mo
Left Wall 2 Addtion R-15 wall o none New nfa
Rear Wall Addtion R-15 Wall 1 I"_,-“‘L: none Mew nfa
Right Wall 2 Addtion R-13wall 4 X — none New No
Ronf 2 Addtion R-38 1P A:ic Opﬂ"‘ L ‘:-.- Mew nfa
o -
. - R-19 Floor | g — f -
Raised Floor Existing House Crawlspace B I Existing Mo
) . R-20 Floor
Raised Floor 2 Addtion Crawlspace nfa New nfa
Registration Number: 425-P0101031854-000-000-0000000-0000 Reglstration Date/Time: D4/04/2025 19:29 HERS Provlder: CHEERS
NOTICE: This documert has Deen generated gy Cafifrmia Home Energy Cficlency Rating Services (CHECRS) using iafarmation upioaded by third parties not affilated with or refated to CHEERS. Tharefore, CHEERS s At responsiive for,
BN CANMOT JUEFINCEE, the ACEUTALY OF L of the mu‘vg‘

CA Building Energy Efficiency $tandards - 2022 Residential Compliance

Report Version: 202 2.0.000
Schema Version: rev 20220901

Report Generated: 2025-04-04  19:30:009

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-D1-E
Project Name: Residence+Addition Calculation Date/Time: 2025-04-04T19:29:56-07.00 {Page 5 of 11}
Calculatlon Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 26TH AYE, SACRAMENTQ, CA 95824.ribd22x
DPAUE SURFACES - CATHEDRAL CEILINGS
o1 14 o3 04 11 12 13 14
Verified -
Name Zone Construction | Azimuth Rc::: Status Existing CnEn:tﬁrhu:txlun
Canditian
Roof BUSUNE | g 30 Roofarte [ © No | Existing No
House
ATTIC
oL oz 07 a3 i} 10
Radiant Verified Existing
Name Construction Barrer Cool Roof Status Condition
Attlc Addtlon Attic RoofAddtion Yes No New nfa
FENESTRATION / GLAZING
ol 02 03 a4 13 14 15 16
. . . Verifled
Name Type surtace | OeTIA0 sHoCSource | oINS | Siatus | Existing
b Condition
. P _ N et ——= " Table
Window Window Front wall Front | | [] ‘I I_ 51 rh-u 110.6-B Bug Screen Exlsting Ne
SRR - Sy
Window?2 | Window | leftwall | Right | vl ¥y (3] 11?3 cp | BumScreen | Existing No
.| 1 ——" — - '
- 2 - Table Table
Window 3 Window Rear Back 1} 1 4 0,71 11064 0,73 110.6-B Bug Screen Exlsting Ne
windowa | window | Rightwall | Front 180 1 | 22| on Table 073 Table BugScreen | Existin No
. - 110.6-8 11068 ug e
‘Window 5 Window Rear ‘Wall Back o 1 4 032 WFRC 0,25 MNFRC Bug Screen New WA
Window & Window | Right Wall 2 Front 1380 1 12 0.32 NFRC 0.25 NFRC Bug Screen New NA

Registration Number: 425-P(101(3185A-000-000-0000000-0000

NOTICE: This document has fieen ganerated bl Califivia Home En Eficlency Ratlng Serviced (CHEERS) LSiAg iatarmation
tha or of the mmmm mg dhecurmant.

' conmt @ al
CA Building Energy Efficiency Standards - 2022 Residential Compliance

istration Date/Tima: Q40412025 15:29
upinaad

Report Yersion; 2022.0.000
Schama Yersion: rev 20220901

HERS Pravider: CHEERS

try thind parties ol affiiated with or retaled to CHEERS. Theralore, CHEERS s Not respandithe far,

Report Generated: 2025-04-04  19:30:09

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CF1R-PRF-D1-E
Project Name: Residence+Addition Calculation Date/Time: 2025-04-04T19:29:56-07.00 {Page 6 of 11}
Calculatlon Description: Title 24 Analysis Input File Name: 26TH AYE, SACRAMENTQ, CA 95824.ribd22x
OPAQUE DOORS
1) § 02 05 06
Name Sida of Building Status WVarlfled Existing Condition
Dacr Front Wall Existing No
Door 2 Rear Exlsting Na
QPAGLUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS
01 02 03 07 o8
Construction Name Surface Type Constructl U-factor Assembly Layers
Inslde Finish: Gypsum Board
R-13 Wall Exterior Walls Wood Fran 0.101 Cavity / Frame: B-13 / 2x%4
Exterior Finish: 3 Coat Stucca
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
R-15 Wall Exterior Walls Wood Frar) D95 Cavity / Frame: R-15 f 2xd
Exterior Finlsh: 3 Coat Stucca
1 Roofing: Light Roof (Asphalt Shingle)
W "' Roaof Deck: Wood
R-30 Roof Attic Cathedral Ceilings p Tl 0.03 Siding/sheathing fdecking
r" Cavity / Frame: R-38 / 2x12
; Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
! Raofing: Light Roof {Asphalt Shingle)
1 - = | ! Ahove Deck Insulatien: R-13 Sheathing
Wodll Framed s - N Roof Deck: Wood
Attic RoofAddtlon Attlc Roofs Ceiling %4 @24 In. 0. C. R-38 None /13 0.022 Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame: R-13.0 f 2x4
Around Roof Jolsts: R-25.0 insul.
Floor Surface: Carpeted
Floors Cver Floor Deck: Wood
R-18 Floor Crawlspace Crawl Wood Framed Floor 26 @ 16in. 0. C. R-18 Hone f Nane 0.05 Siding/sheathing/decking
TEIRpAEE Cavity / Frame: R-19 in 5-1/2 In_ {R-18) /
256

Registration Number: 425-P(101(3185A-000-000-0000000-0000
NOTIEE: Fhiis document Nas been ganerated by Coliormia Home Enorgy Eficiency REING Services (CHEERS) LSIAG iatarmation
ol conmst guaanias, Hhe arcUEcy o mmmm&mn
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Report Yersion; 2022.0.000
Schama Yersion: rev 20220901

istration Date/Tima: Q40412025 15:29
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CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE - RESIDENTIAL PERFORMANCE COMPLIANCE METHOD CFIR-PRF-01-E
Project Name: Residence+Addition Calculation Date/Time: 2025-04-04T19:29:56-07:00 {Page 7 of 11}
Calculation Description: Title 24 Analys| Input Flle Name; 36TH AVE, SACRAMENTQ, CA 95824.ribd22x
QPAGLUE SURFACE CONSTRUCTIONS
01 02 a3 0 [ o5 06 07 08
™ a =, |Intetior { Extarior
Construction Name Surface Type Constructian T:'ﬁ". " Remmiing "r = Cominuaus U-factor Assemnbly Layers
p rlk._ n:ualug
o l__r — f )
s Floer Surface: Carpeted
) Floors Owver L Floor Deck: Waod
R-30 Floor € pace Crawlsy Woad Frar Q. T} Nane 0.028 Siding/sheathing/decking
Cavity / Frame; R-25 / 2x10
. Over Ceiling loists: R-28.9 insul.
R-38 HP Attic Option & ce"'"fﬁ{:;‘!'““’ woor iy vone | 0.025 Cavity / Frame: R9.1 / 24
Inside Finish: Gypsum Board
BUILDING ENVELOPE - HERS VERIFICATION
0 0z | o4 05
Quality Insulation Installation {Qll) | High R-value Spray Foa CFM50 CFMS0
Not Requirad Not Requirg nfa nfa
WATER HEATING SYSTEMS
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SECTION A4.602 SECTION A4.602 SECTION A4.602
iv u s iv u s iv u s
Effective January 1, 2023 Effective January 1, 2023 Effective January 1, 2023
HCD SHL 620C (New 01/23) HCD SHL 620C (New 01/23) HCD SHL 620C (New 01/23)
LEVELS VERIFICATIONS LEVELS VERIFICATIONS LEVELS VERIFICATIONS
APPLICANT TO SELECT ENFORCING AGENCY TO APPLICANT TO SELECT ENFORCING AGENCY TO APPLICANT TO SELECT ENFORCING AGENCY TO
ELECTIVE MEASURES SPECIFY VERIFICATION METHOD ELECTIVE MEASURES SPECIFY VERIFICATION METHOD ELECTIVE MEASURES SPECIFY VERIFICATION METHOD
FEATURE OR MEASURE Prerequisites Enforelng | Installer or | Third- FEATURE OR MEASURE Prerequisites Enforclng | Installer or | Third- FEATURE OR MEASURE Prerequisites Enforclng | Installer or | Third-
and Electives’ Agency Designer | Party and Elactives’ Agency Designer | Party and Elactives’ Agency Designer | Party
L] L O L] L O L] [ |
Mandatory | Tler1 | Tier2 Al All Al Mandatory | Tler1 | Tier2 Al All Al Mandatory | Tler1 | Tier2 Al All Al
r_— 4.1086.4.1 Provide capability for slectric vehicle charging for A4.106.4 Permeable paving is utilized for the parking,
one- and two-family dwellings; townhouses with attached = O O O walking or patio surfaces in compliance with the following:
= private garages; in accordance with Section 4.106.4.1. Tier 1. Not less than 20% of tha total parking, walking or 2
patio surfaces shall be permeable. X O O O
A4.103.1 A site which complies with at least one of the 4.106.4.2 Provide capability for electric vehicle charging for . o , ,
following characteristics is selected: multifamily dwellings and hotelimotels in accordance with = O 0 O O O Tier 2. Not less than 30% of the total parking, walking or 2 0 0O 0
1. Aninfil site is selected o K K] & Sections 4.106.4.2.1 or 4.106.4.2.2, as applicable. patio surfaces shall be permeable.
. . e . . . A4.1086.5 Roofing materials shall have a minimum 3-year
2. Agreyfield site |.s selected. o O O & Kl &l :;:i;?r";‘gaﬁ?:éd&?gf:g&y;g:&?}g;tr':L?SE:ZFQ'"Q for aged solar reflectance and thermal emittance or 2 minimum
3. An EPA-recognized Brownfield site is selected. d Kl &l Xl residential buildings in accordance with Section 4.106.4.3, X O O O O O \?;I:ésR:;I:t;:'?er::lc?nT:ee: ésll::z ;gl{glbfgsor greater than the
A4.102.2 Facilitate community connectivity by one of the as applicable. ] . N
following methods: Low-Rise Residential
' o ) o A4.106.1 Reserved. a d O O O Tier 1. roof covering shall meet or exceed the values 5
1. Locate project within a 1/4-mile true walking distance O O n 0 0 contained in Table A4.106.5.1(1). | O O O
of at least 4 basic services; A4.106.2.1 Sail analysis is performed by a licensed design Tier 2. raof covering shall meet or exceed the values
2. Locate project within 1/2-mile true walking distance 0 O O O O professional and the findings are utilized in the structural O O O O O conta‘;we d in Table i 4 106.51(2 P ] n M
of at least 7 basic services; design of the building. T e o 5 L els and Mofel
3. Other metheds increasing access to additional gh-rise Residentlal, Hotels and Notels
resources. L O O O O A4.106.2.2 Sail disturbance and erosion are minimized by at Tier 1. roof covering shall meet or exceed the values
least one of the following: contained in Table A4.106.5.1(3). <2 0O n 7
=  p—— 1. Nalural drainage patterns are evaluated, and erosion 0O N 0O n n Tier 2. roof covering shall meet or exceed the values
A4.104.1 An individual with oversight responsibility for the controls are implemented to minimize erosion during contained in Table A4.106.5.1(4). B2 O O O
project has participated in an educational program construction and after occupancy. A4.106.6 Install a vegetated roof for at least 50 percent of
promoting environmentally friendly design or development | U O | | 2. Site access is accomplished by minimizing the ] 0 ] 0 0 the roof area. Vegetated roofs shall comply with m 0 ] 0 0
and has provided training or instruction to appropriate amount of cut and fill needed to install access roads requirements for roof gardens and landscaped roofs in the
entities. and driveways. California Building Code, Chapters 15 and 16.
i — 3. Undt_a_rgrclund censtruction a(_:ti_vﬂ?es are coordinated 0 0 0 ] 0 A4.106.7 Reduce nonroof heat islands for 50 percent of
— o 1o utilize the same trench, minimize the amount of sidewalks, patios, driveways or other paved areas by using O O O O O
A4.105.2 Existing buildings are disassembled for reuse or :_'em?a?;ddzmrb:gc?':; E};Enm::t}::?ngﬁ:;: s one or more of the methods listed.
recycling of building materials. The proposed structure P 9 aceep i : A4.106.8.1 Tier 1 and Tier 2 for one- and two-family
:glslﬁffs r:ltlsle::ﬁt one of the following materials which can be A4.106.2.3 Topsail shall be protected or saved for reuse as 0O 0 0 :jwc:,aulilngsd a(r;_d I?:dngggfzi% Witr|1t abttachﬁ:d _pri\{?ig glarg_ges. 52 5 . 0 O
) specified in this section. nstall a dedical -yolt branch circuit, including an
1. Light fixtures Tier 1. Dis . . . overcurrent protective device rated at 40 amperes minimum
. . Displaced topseil shall be stockpiled forreusein a X2 <2 . ;
g' Et’o":g:g dﬁt::gumres [l O u 0 O designated area and covered or protected from erosion. per dwelling unit. : _ : : :
4: Masonry Tier 2. The construction area shall be identified and =P f\4.108.8.1|’t.i‘fl P?wge c"qpabll ity for el$ctgc vehicle charging
5. Electrical devices delineated by fencing or flagging to limit construction in new mullitamily dweflings, as specified.
6. Appliances activity to the construction area. Tler 1. 35 percent of the total number of parking spaces 5 ] 0 O
7. Foundations or portions of foundations shall be electric vehicle (EV) ready with low power Level 2
) A4.106.3 Posteonstruction landscape designs accomplish EV charging receptacles. For projects with 20 or meore
| one or more of the following: dwselling units, sleeping units or guest rooms, 10 percent of
- - 1. Areas disrupted during construction are restored to the tc;tgl;\l;gléner of parking spaces shall be equipped with
4i106.2 ﬁ; plscajn is deveéop_ed and ut"nplzmented to manage X O O 0 be consistent with native vegetation species and O O O O d _Ifwez V. e ot mirmber of ok
storm water drainage during construction. atterns. ier 2. 40 percen e total number of parking spaces
g . . . shall be electric vehicle (EV ready) with low power Level 2 X2 O O O
4.106.3 Construction plans shall indicate how site grading, 2. Utilize at least 75% native Califomia or drought O O O O O EV charging receptacles. For projects with 20 or more
or a drainage system will manage all surface water flows to = 0 O 0 to_lel‘ant plant an(_:l trae species appropriate for the dwelling units, sleeping units or guest rooms, 15 percent of
keep water from entering buildings. climate zone region. the total number of parking spaces shall be equipped with
Level 2 EVSE.
1 2 3
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SECTION A4.602 SECTION A4.602 SECTION A4.602
iv u s iv u s iv u s
Effective January 1, 2023 Effective January 1, 2023 Effective January 1, 2023
HCD SHL 620C (New 01/23) HCD SHL 620C (New 01/23) HCD SHL 620C (New 01/23)
LEVELS VERIFICATIONS LEVELS VERIFICATIONS LEVELS VERIFICATIONS
APPLICANT TO SELECT ENFORCING AGENCY TO APPLICANT TO SELECT ENFORCING AGENCY TO APPLICANT TO SELECT ENFORCING AGENCY TO
ELECTIVE MEASURES SPECIFY VERIFICATION METHOD ELECTIVE MEASURES SPECIFY VERIFICATION METHOD ELECTIVE MEASURES SPECIFY VERIFICATION METHOD
FEATURE OR MEASURE Prerequisites Enforclng | Installer or | Third- FEATURE OR MEASURE Prerequisites Enforclng | Installer or | Third- FEATURE OR MEASURE Prerequisites Enforclng | Installer or | Third-
and Electives’ Agency Designer | Party and Elactives’ Agency Designer | Party and Elactives’ Agency Designer | Party
L] L O L] L O L] [ |
Mandatory | Tler1 | Tier2 Al All Al Mandatory | Tler1 | Tier2 Al All Al Mandatory | Tler1 | Tier2 Al All Al
A4.203.1.2 Prerequisite options. In addition, a minimum of A4.303.1 The maximum flow rate of kitchen faucets shall A4.106.9 Provide bicycle parking facilities as noted below or
two of the efficiency measures specified in not excead 1.5 gallons per minute at 60 psi. Kitchen faucets meet a local ordinance, whichever is more stringent.
Sections A4.203.1.2.1 through A4.203.1.2.8 will be required may temporarily increase the flow above the maximum rate, Number of bicycle parking spaces may be reduced, as
o be met. but nat to exceed 2.2 gallons per minute at 60 psi and must approved by the enforcing agency, due to building site
¢ Roof Deck Insulation or Ducts in Conditicned Space. default to a maximum flow rate of 1.5 gallons per minute at O O O O O characteristics, including but not limited 1o, isolation from
«  High performance Walls. e R 0 a 0 60 psi. other development.
«  Compact Hot Water Distribution System. Note: Where complying faucets are unavailable, asrators 1. Provide short-term bicycle parking, per
«  Drain Water Heat Recovery. or other means may be used 1o achieve reduction. Saction A4.106.9.1. O O O O O
= High Performance Vertical Fenestration. - - A o . . . S
s  Heat Pump Water Heater Demand Management. :;%:Lﬂvzs mnge:ée&r;% fg-t;zcgi:"rn;esgecn;g:}wldlngs shall X O O O z Eﬂ‘ﬂﬁ:ﬁgfgﬂ:@r&&ﬁyﬁf -? gékéng for multhamiy O O O O a
» Battery Storage System Controls. . . .
s Heat Pump Space and Water Heating. A4.303.2 Altarnate water source for nonpotable 3. Pravide long-term bicycle parking for hotel and motel ] 0 ] O 0
— - - applications. Altemnate nonpotable water sources are used buildings, per Section A4.106.9.3.
A4.203.1.3 Consultation with local electric service for indoor potable water reduction. Alternate nonpatable O O | O O
provider. Local jurisdictions considering adoption of water sources shall be installed in accordance with the g e S z
reduced EDR fargets based on using solar photovoltaic {PV) California Plumbing Code. S
systemns larger than required by the California Energy Code K2 P O n n L .
shall consult with the local electric service provider to A4.303.3 Install at least one qualified ENERGY STAR 0 0 0 0 0 M.108:1 Iterms in this section are necessary to a_t_jdress
ensure that that PV system sizing required to comply with dishwasher or clothes washer. innovative concepts or local environmental conditions.
:‘eewlizii:g;?:;w'" be acceptable o the local electric A4.303.4 Nonwater urinals or waterless toilets are installed. O O O O O Item 1 O O O O O O
A4.203.5 One- and two-family dwellings shall be equipped ltam 2 O O O O O d
H 0 el e - with @ demand hot water recirculation system. [ O [ u O
PR r ltem 3 O O a O O a
4.303.1 Plumbing fixtures (water closets and urinals} and 4.304.1 Residential developments shall comply with a local . = -
fittings {showerheads, faucets and pre-rinse spray valves) water efficient landscape ordinance or the current California RS
installed in residential buildings shall comply with the X O O O Department of Water Resources’ Model Water Efficient X O O |
prescriptive requirements of Sections 4.303.1.1 through Landscape Ordinance (MWELQ), whichever is more 4.201.1 Building meets or exceeds the requirements of the = 2 e 0O N =
4.303.14.5. stringent. Califernia Building Energy Efficiency Standards?®,
4.303.2 Submeters for multi-family building and Ad.304.1 A rainwater capture, storage and re-use system is 0
dwelling units in mixed-use residantial/commercial designed and installed.
buildings. Submeters shall be installed to measure water X O O O — -
usage of individual rental dwelling units in accordance with A4.304.2 A landscape design is installed, which does not O O O Ad4.203.1.1. Hourly Seurce Energy Design Ratings
the California Plumbing Code. utilize potable water. {EDR1). EDR ratings for building design shall be computed
i ; by Energy Compliant software and shall reduce the EDR1
4.303.3 Plumbing fixtures and fittings required in {M.304.3 For new water service connegtions, Iandscape_d r Y uinezgz the goﬁwa,e by the compliance margins & b O O O
; i : : irrigated areas less than 5,000 square feet shall be provided equired Dy Y p g
Saction 4.303.1 shall be installed in accordance with the ith to sub tering devices | i ] 1 ] ] ] specified in Table A4.203.1.1.
California Plumbing Code and shall meet the applicable [ O O a wi taglepara © submeters or metering devices for outdoor
referanced standards. potable water usa.
| u
A4.305.1 Piping is installed to permit future use of a
graywater irrigation system served by the clothes washer or O O O
other fixtures.
A4.305.2 Recycled water piping is installed. O a O O O
A4.305.3 Recycled water is used for landscape irrigation. O O O O d
5 6 4
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FEATURE OR MEASURE Prerequisites Enforcing | Installer or | Third- FEATURE OR MEASURE Prerequisites Enforcing | Installer or | Third- FEATURE OR MEASURE Prerequisites Enforcing | Installer or | Third-
and Elactives' Agency Designer | Party and Electives' Agency Designer | Party and Electives' Agency Designer | Party
O O O O O O O O 1l
Mandatory | Tler1 | Tier2 All All All Mandatory | Tler1 | Tier2 All All All Mandatory | Tler1 | Tier2 All All All
= - o SRR R A4.405.2 Floors that do not require additional coverings are | . B
used including but not limited to stained, natural or stamped O O O O O
te fl . 408, L
A4.306.1 flems n s section are necessary to adcress onereRe oom 3% of he nonhazardous construction and demaltion waste
Innovative concepts or local environmental canditions. A4.405.3 Postconsumer or preconsumer recycled content 0 O 0 in accordance with one of the following:
ltemn 1 O O | | | | value (RCV) materials are used an the project. 1. Comply with a mere stringent local construction and
o2 O O 0 O = O Tier 1. Not less than a 10% RCV. 42 demolition waste management ordinance; or
€ Tier 2. Nof less than a 15% RCV = 2. A consfruction waste managemsnt plan, per X O O O
liem 3 n 0 n n n n ' ' Section 4.408.2; or
. 3. A waste management company, per
T A4.405.4 Renewable source building products are used. O O O O O Section 4.408 3" of
m I S " = 4, The waste stream reduction alternative, per
¥ Section 4.408.4.
[ || [ B ]
§ - . . 4.406.1 Annular spaces around pipes, electric cables, A4.408.1 Construction waste generated at the site is
A4._403.1 A Frost-Protected Shallow Foundation {(FPSF) is N 0 0 0 0 conduits or other opanings in plates at exterior walls shall be diverted to recycle or salvage in compliance with one of the
designed and constructed. protected against the passage of rodents by closing such ( O O O following:
. . : . openings with cement mortar, concrete masonry or a similar - " ; : _—
A4.403.2 Cement use in foundation mix design is reduced. O O O method acceptable to the enforcing agency. I:i%léggl:eam a 65% reduction with a third-party g2 0 O 0
Tler 1. Not less than a 20 percent reduction in cement use. X2 Tier 2. At It.aast a 75% reduction with a third-party
Tier 2. Not less than a 25 percent reduction in cement use. Xz L = verification. B O O O
A4.407.1 Install foundation and landscape drains. O | | O | Exception: Equivalent waste reduction methods are
- developed by working with local agencies.
A4.404.1 Beams and headers and trimmers are the
L . 1 1 1 1 1 A4.407.2 Install gutter and downspout systems to route
minimum size to adequately support the load. water at least 5 feet away from the foundation or connect to g = B CEvemm—
. : : landscape drains which discharge to a dry well, sump, O O O O O 4.410.1 An operation and maintenance manual shall be
Q‘I'.r:l?n(:?z-: va:ISI?elng dimensions and IayOUts are deSIgnEd to D D D D D bIOSWale, rainwater Capture Sysiem or other appI‘O\-‘ed on- prowded to the bu||d|ng occupant o owner. E D D D
: site location.
A4.404.3 Use premanufactured building systems to N 0 n M 0 4.410.2 Where 5 or more multifamily dwelling units are
eliminate solid sawn lumber whenever possible. A4.407.3 Provide flashing details on the building plans and constructed on a building site, provide readily accessible
comply with acocepted industry standards or manufacturer's O O O O O areas that serve the entire building and are identified far the
Ad. 404 4 Material lists are included in the plans which instructions. depogntmg, storage‘and. col Iegtlon of nor)-ljlazardous
spfscify material quantity and provide direction for on-site O d O O d gloant'ﬁggllse (fjo;;?:ggg?dg, c_'!]rI‘:ls l;dlglga s(gg: Eglarzil::mvaap;ge;nd
cuts. Ad4.407.4 Protect building materials delivered 1o the ' ' ’ ) !
censtruction site from rain and othar sources of moisture. O O O O [ _rnetals er ml_aeg a lawfully enacted local recycling ordinance, 2 O = =
| i if maore restrictive.
A4.405.1 One or more of the following building materials, A4.407.5 In Climate Zone 16, an ice/water barrieris O O O O O E:::_lptiig:;fg;ﬂgg?ﬁ;ﬂ?g:;rgggeat and apply for the
that do not require additional resources for finishing are installed at roof valleys, eaves and wall to roof intersections. Secti(?n 42649.82(a)(2)(A) et seq, will also be exempt from
used: - y . o
. : the organic waste portion of this section.
- . : : A4.407.6 Exterior doors to the dwelling are pretected to
1. Exterior trim not requiring paint ar stain. O O O O O prevent water intrusion. O | | | | ]
2. Windows not requiring paint or stain.
3. Siding or exterior wall coverings which do not require A4 407.7 A permanent gverhang or awning at least 2 feet in
paint or stain. depth is provided at all exterior walls. O a a a a A4.411.1 ltems in this section are necessary to address
innovative concepts or local environmental conditions.,
7 8 9
2022 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES APPLICATION CHECKLIST 2022 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES APPLICATION CHECKLIST 2022 CALGREEN RESIDENTIAL OCCUPANCIES APPLICATION CHECKLIST
SECTION A4.602 SECTION A4.602 SECTION A4.602
Effective January 1, 2023 Effective January 1, 2023 Effective January 1, 2023
HCD SHL 620C (New 01/23) HCD SHL 620C (New 01/23) HCD SHL 620C (New 01/23)
LEVELS VERIFICATIONS LEVELS VERIFICATIONS LEVELS VERIFICATIONS
APPLICANT TO SELECT ENFORCING AGENCY TO APPLICANT TO SELECT ENFORCING AGENCY TO APPLICANT TO SELECT ENFORCING AGENCY TO
ELECTIVE MEASURES SPECIFY VERIFICATION METHOD ELECTIVE MEASURES SPECIFY VERIFICATION METHOD ELECTIVE MEASURES SPECIFY VERIFICATION METHOD
FEATURE OR MEASURE Preraquisites | Enforcing | Installeror | Third- FEATURE OR MEASURE Preraquisites | Enforcing | Installeror | Third- FEATURE OR MEASURE Preraquisites | Enforcing | Installeror | Third-
and Electives' Agency Designer | Party and Electives' Agency Designer | Party and Electives' Agency Designer | Party
O [l O O O O O O O
Mandatory | Tler1 | Tier2 All Al Al Mandatory | Tler1 | Tier2 All Al Al Mandatory | Tler1 | Tier2 All Al Al
Item 1 O O O O O O A4.504.1 Use composite wood preducts made with either = -
California Air Resources Board approved no-added ] ] ] ] ]
tem 2 [l O [l [l [l O formaldehyde (NAF) resins or ultra-low emitting 4.507.2 Duct systems are sized, designed, and equipment is
formaldehyde {ULEF) resins. selected using the following methods:
ltem 3
e B e —— 0 D = = = = . . . 1. Eslablish heat loss and heat gain values according
R 8 — A4.504.2 Install VOC compliant resilient flooring systems. O O O to ANSI/ACCA 2 Manual J - 2016 or equivalent. = 0 0 0
- Tier 1. At least 90% of the resilient flocring installed shall B2 2. Size duct systems according ta
comply. ANSIACCA 1 Manual D - 2016 or equivalent.
4.503.1 Any installed gas fireplace shall be a direct-vent Tier 2. 100% of the resilient flooring installed shall comply. P 3. Select heating and cooling equipment according to
sealed-combustion type. Any installed woodstove or pellet ) — X — ANSIACCA 3 Manual S - 2014 or equivalent.
stove shall comply with U.S. EPA New Source Performance A4.504.3 Therrpal |nsuI§t|on |nst.alled in the building shall 0 0 0 - -
Standards (NSPS) emission limits as applicable and shall X O O O meet the following requirements: Outdoor Air Quality
have a permanent label indicating they are certified to meet Tier 1. Install thermal insulation in compliance with VOC Reserved
the emission limits. Woodstoves, pellet stoves and limits. X2 Innovative Goncepts and Local Environmental
firzplaces shall also comply with applicable local Tier 2. Install insulation which contains no-added <2 Conditions
prainances. formaldehyde (NAF) and is in compliance with Tier 1.
A4.509.1 ltems in this section are necessary to address
innovative concepts or local environmental conditions.
4.504.1 Duct openings and other related air distribution - -
component openings shall be covered during construction. X . . . :l':giﬁ_:;%g fr:ﬁr;;g;r:i capillary break is installed at DX O O O Itam 1 O O O O O
4.504.2.1 Adhesives, sealants and caulks shall be compliant % ] m m 4,505.2 Moisture content of building materials used in wall X ] . s ltem 2 O a a O a
with VOC and other toxic compound limits. and floor framing is checked before enclosure. Itemn 3 O O O O O
4.504.2.2 Paints, stains and other coatings shall be X m n O s T — w .
compliant with VOC limits. 4.506.1 Each bathroom shall be provided with the following:
4.504.2.3 Aerosol paints and coatings shall be compliant - - - - 1. EL':‘:EQ(;Y STAR fans ducted to terminate outside the -
with product-weighted MIR Limits for ROC and other toxic - . . . .
compounds. 2. Fans must be controlled by a humidity control 702.1 HV?C" sgsten} ﬂf}igers altre trained and certified in the X O O O
{separata or built-in}; OR functioning as a [ O O O proper installation o systems.
4.504.2.4 Documentation shall be provided to verify that = 0 n ] component of a whole-house ventilation system. 702.2 Special inspectors employed by the enforcing agency
compliant VOC limit finish materials have been used. 3. Humidity conirols with manual or automatic means of must be qualified and able to demonstrate competence in (| Od | Od
adju.stmem, F:alpable of adjustment betweel:n a the discipline they are inspecting.
4.504.3 Carpet and carpet systems shall be compliant with = O O O relative humidity range of = 50% to a maximum of e —
VOC limits. 80%.
. B ) A4.506.1 Reserved. O O O O O 703.1 Verification of compliance with this code may include
4.504.4 8_0% of fl(_Jor area receiving resilient flooring shall = 0 0 0 construction documents, plans, specifications builder or
comply with specified VOC criteria. A4.506.2 [HR] Provide filters on return air openings rated installer certification, inspection reports, or other methods X | | )
MERY 8 or higher during construction when it is necessary O O O O O acceptable to the enforcing agency which show substantial
4.504.5 Particleboard, medium density fiberboard (MDF) to use HVAC eguipment. conformance.
and hardwood plywood used in interior finish systems shall X O O O
comply with low formaldehyde emission standards. A4.508.3 Direct-vent appliances shall be used when
uipment is located in conditioned space; or the equipment O O O O O
ﬁ,qus? be installed in an isolated mechgn ical room. s ;(;reeq bl:jilding mgagturfe:)s |t|:tec% ’in this table may be mandatory if adopted by a city, county, or city and county as specified in Section 101.7
equired prarequisite for this Tier.
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NOTE: Single-family residential buildings subject fo the Energy Codes must comply with all applicable mandatory measures, regardless of the compliance approach Pilot Lights. Continuously burning pilot lights are prohibited for natural gas: fan-type central funaces; household cooking appliances
used. Review the respective section for more information. § 1105 (except appliances without an electrical supply voltage connection with pilot lights that consume less than 150 Btu per hour ); and pool and Space Conditioning System Airflow Rate and Fan Efficacy. Space conditioning systems that use ducts to supply cooling must have
(0412022) spa heaters. " a hole for the placement of a static pressure prabe, or a permanently installed static pressure probe in the supply plenum. Airflow must
Building Envelope: Building Cooling and Heating Loads. Heating and/or cooling loads are calculated in accordance with the ASHRAE Handbook, §150.0(m)13:  be =350 CFM per tan of nominal coaling capacity, and an air-handling unit fan efficacy < 0.45 watts per CFM for gas furnace air
Air Leakage. Manufactured fenestration, exterior doors, and exterior pet docrs must limit air leakage to 0.3 CFM per square foot or § 150.0(h)1: Equipment Volume, Applications Valume, and Fundamentals Volume; the SMACNA Residential Comfort System Installation handlers and < 0.58 watts per CFM for all others. Small duct high velocty systems must provide an airflow 2 250 CFM per ton of nominal
§ 110.6(a)1: less when tested per NFRC-400, ASTM E283, or AAMA'WDMA/CSA 101/1.8.2/A440-2011. * Standards Manual; or the ACCA Manual J using design conditions specified in § 150.0(h)2. goet?rllng capsmtya ant(_i ;cl: alr-thdg:%u;ﬂ* fan efficacy < 0.62 watts per CFM. Field verification testing is required in accordance with
§ 110.6(a)5: Labeling. Fenestration products and exterior doors must have a label meeting the requirements of § 10-111{a). § 150.0(h)3A: Clearances. Air conditioner and heat pump outdoor condensing units must have a dlearance of at least five feet from the outlet of any erence Reslaential Appendix KAJ.9.
Field fabricated exterior doors and fenestration products must use U-factors and solar heat gain coefficient (SHGC) values from dr:yer_. _ — — : — S— _ _
§ 110.6(b): Tables 110.6-A, 110.6-B, or JA4.5 for exterior doars. They must be caulked andfor weather-stripped. * § 150.0(3B: quuu{i Line IrI'Jrl_er. Air c_:ondmoners and heat pump systems must be equipped with liquid line filter driers if required, as specified by the
Air Leakage. All joints, penetrations, and oiher openings in ie buliding envelope that are potential SOUICES Of ar leakage Must be 3 PATNE.  manulaclurer’s instructions. . Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality:
§ Ha.7 caulked, gasketed, of weather siripped. ; “_'a_ter Piping, _Solar Water-heatlng_ System Plping, an_d Spaoe Co_ndillonlng* System Line Insulation. Al domestic hot water Requirements for Ventilation and Indoor Air Quality. All dwelling units must meet the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.2
110.866): Insulation Certification by Manufacturars. Insulation must be certified by the Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Household §150.00)1: piping must be insulated a8 specified in § 609.11 of the Calitomia Plumbing Code. § 150.0(0)1: Ventilation and Acceptable Indoor Air Quality in Residential Buildings subject to the amendments specified in § 150.0(0)1.*
§ 110.8(a): (Goods and Services (BHGS). Insulation Protection. Piping insulation must be protected from damage, including that due to sunlight, moisture, equipment’ Ceniral Fan Integrated (CF) Ventilation Systems. Confinuous opsrafion of CF1 air handiers is not allowsd to provids fhe whole:
§ 110.8(g): Insulation Requirements for Heated Slab Floors. Heated slak floars must be insulated per the requirements of § 110.8(g). § 150.0()2: mdaI:ntgnar;oe, anr: wu':dl_as required bghﬁsén'a{?). Ir!sylatlondex;;qsed tot we;t_her i ll)e ta tg r rettagd atlj-:t o F:If?tectgd fom UV ||tght fro § 150.0(o)1B: dwelling unit ve:lﬁalion airflow required per §150.0(t;)1 C.A moloriE:d damper(s) must be installed on the venlilgtion ducl(s) that
, Roofing Products Solar Reflectance and Thermal Emittance. The thermal emittance and aged solar reflectance values of the ia:mljds;vemag: S)r'm:sc;'lez |gn ?E?;;f | orl C|a;a| Ie\:aplglrn?e;r;derf gigeﬁ:s:;ﬁ;nbﬂﬁgg bt:e rzﬂes Im?]st E:?:stgﬁg; ins;)?;emurzof and prevents all airfiow through the space conditioning duct system when the damper(s) is closed andcontrolled per §150.0(0)1Biii&iv. CFI
§ 110.8(i): rootfll1ng é?;}lt;rial must meet the requirements of § 110.8(i} and be labeled per §10-113 when the installation of a cool roof is specified non-crushab epca sing or ssfee . p -Fp g P ventilation systems must have cantrols that track outdoor air ventilation run time, and either cpen or close the moterized damper{s) for
on the : vy : Py : - liance with §150.0{0)1C.
n . ) . - - Gas or Propane Water Heating Systems. Systems using gas or propane water heaters to serve individual dwelling units must comp _ _ _ .
§ 110.8(j): :I?f:i::m Barrier. When required, radiant barriers must have an emittance of 0.05 or less and be certified to the Department of Consumer § 150001 designate a space at least 2.5 x 2.5' x 7' suitable for the future installation of a heat pump water healer, and mest electrical and § 1500)1C :Z";;;B::{:‘L:Eeﬂ:g m?;h%qigﬁéx:;g?ﬁr‘g; L‘:’ﬂig‘gﬁ;&?&gg;‘;ﬁﬂﬁ r:?sd ;m;}:l;?:p'ag;gI:jt?lr'zlgadr:gt;:sh%? gﬁlrlrl\r:egrctilgllts'
3 I n : * - * ’ H i . H R 0 ! ] 1 I 1
Roof Deck, Ceiling and Rafter Roof Insulation. Roof decks in newly constructed attics in climate zones 4 and 8-16 area-weighted m:gb&:gng?w{:&??ﬁnb;?b:;tgf ﬂ?:twagﬁ. El:t:t':f n this designated space and the water heater locatian; and a condensate drain fo spaces must have mechanical ventilation airflow specified in § 150.0{0)1Ck-ii.
average U-factor not exceeding U-0.184. Ceiling and rafter roofs minimum R-22 insulation in wood-frame ceiling; or area-weighted average : . - ; : - - - . 3
§ 150.0(a): U-factor must not exceed 0.043. Ratter roof aterations minimum R-19 or area-weighted average U-factor of 0.054 or less. Attic access Sola_r W_ater-heatlng_ Systems. Solar water-_heaung sys_tems and colle_ctors must be r_;emﬂed gnd rated by the Solar IRatmg and § 150.0(0)1G: Local Mechanical Exhaust. Klt_chens and bathrooms must have_ _Ipcal mechaplcal exhaust; nonenclosed kitchens must have demand
ay e - : - § 150.0(n)3: Certification Corporation (SRCC), the International Association of Plumbing and Mechanical Officials, Research and Testing (JAPMO controlled exhaust system meeting requirements of §150.0(c)1Giii,enclosed kitchens and bathrooms can use demand-controlled or
doors must have permanently attached insulation using adhesive or mechanical fasteners. The atlic access must be gasketed to k ’ S . . e .
prevent air leakage. Insulation must be installed in direct contact with a roof or ceiling which is sealed to limit infilfration and exdfiltration R&T), or by a listing agency that is approved by the executive direclor. continuous ex_h f”‘“ meeting §150.0{o}1 Gi-iv. Airflow must be measured by the installer per §150.0{0)1Gv, and rated for sound per
as specified in § 110.7, including but not limited to placing insulation either above or below the roof deck or on top of a drywall ceiling. Ducts and Fans: §150.0{0)1Gvi.
- ) ; . . : / . Airflow M Rati Whole-Dwelli it Ventilati . The airfl i 150.0(c}1 t
§ 150.0(b): Loose-fill Insulation. Loase fill insulation must meet the manufacturer's required density for the labeled R-value. Ducts. Insulation installed on an existing space-conditioning duct must comply with § 604.0 of the California Mechanical Code {CMC). If a § 190.0(c)1Ral b; moe\:su;s;;e ur:;;t:f?:wsﬁ;:'; ﬂ;:,";ﬁ: ‘::r oth:reairﬂ';:v :_:gal::rlilngedn;;ig;?ﬁzsf;r;simeti? :aug:f( [gqnl#ir:adlsﬁs:ilzléesig?g}lfjen;gz
Wall Insulation. Minimum R-13 insulation in 2x4 inch wood framing wall or have a U-factor of 0.102 or less, or R-20 in 2x8 inch wood § 110.8{c)3: cenfractor installs the insulation, the contractor must certify to the customer, in writing, that the insulation meets this requirement. Residential Appendix RA3.7 Whol'e-DweIIiné unit ventilation systems must be rated for sound per ASHRAE 62.2 §7.2 at no less than the
§ 150.0(c): framing or have a U-factor of 0.071 or less. Opafque nan-framed assemblies must have an overall assembly U-factor not exceeding 0.102. CMC Compliance. All air-distribution system ducts and plenums must meet CMC §§ 601.0-605.0 and ANSI/SMACNA-006-2006 HVAC minimum airflow rate requi.re.d by §150.0(o)1C. e
Masonry walls must meet Tables 150.1-A or B. Duct Con;tructipn Standards Metal and Flexible 3rd Edition. Portions of supply-air and return-air ducts and plenums must be insulated to Field Verification and Diagnostic Testing. Whole-Dwelling Unit ventilation airflow, vented range hood airflow and sound rating,
§ 150.0(d): Raiged-floor Insulation. Minimum R-19 insulation in raised wood framed floor or 0.037 maximum U-factor. * ?jﬁgtqr;hL?ip::;\:ﬁgtsiolﬁca(}toe:nir::utir:riIgfﬁgfamitdssapna::lc?nincg]grgfef?eﬁ}tr)T:%zgg%ﬁﬂ?ﬁhﬂ:igﬁgnfg:ttfnt:ds“nog an{ﬁ\]B; :\ uastBE)e §150.0(c}2: and HRV and ERY fan efficacy must be verified in accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7. Vented range hoods
Slab Edge Insulation. Slab edge insulaticn must meet all of the following: have a water absorption rate, for the insulation material alone g : ' . . Y - Pening must be verified per Reference Residential Appendix RA3.7.4.3 to confirm if it is rated by HVI or AHAM to comply with the airflow
. . . . . sealed with mastic, tape, or other ductclosure system that meets the applicable UL requirements, or aeroscl sealant that meets UL 723. )
§ 150.0(f); without facings, no greater than 0.3 percent, have a water vapor permeance no greater than 2.0 perm per inch; be protected from § 150.0{m)1: The combination of mastic and either mesh or tape must be used to seal openings areater than Y. If mastic or tane is used. Buildin rates and sound requirements per §150.0{0)1G
ahysicallazfan::ge Ian:I 'thl;i;ght dete1rit0hriati0nliI ?rﬁld.:hen i;sﬂtalled fa'.*s parltofd a he:iled slab ﬂoor,b meet theéeqlﬂrengnls Tf § é:ﬂ-a(ﬁ])- cavities, air handler support platforms, and plenu?ns designed or construclgg w'rtﬂ n'gllaterials other4ﬂ’13n sealed she‘:)t metal, ducl boa?d ar Pool and Spa Systems and Equipment;
150.06a)1: apor er. In dimate zones 1 througn 18, the earth floor of unvented crawl space must be covered with a Class | or Class flexible duct must not be used to convey conditioned air. Building cavities and suppart platforms may contain ducts; ducts installed in Certification by Manufacturers. Any pool or spa heating system or equipment must be certified to have all of the following: compliance
3 TS0.0()1: vapor retarder. This requirement alo applies to controlled ventilation craw! space for buildings complying with the exception o these spaces must not be compressed. § 1M0.4(a): with the Appliance Efficiency Regulations and listing in MAEDbS; an en-off switch maunted outside of the heater that allows shutting off
31aﬁp%?gt)aiarder. In climate zones 14 and 16, a Class | or Class Il vapor ratarder must be installed on the conditioned space side of Facory-Fabricated Duct Systems. Faciory-fabricaled ducl systems must comply wih appicable requrements for uc consirucion, thiZ‘Tzﬂgéhs?:;igﬁﬂgggge}he"“OStal setting; a permanent weatherproof plate or card with operating instructions; and must nat
§ 150.0(g)2: all msulathr_:n in all exterior walls, vgnteq atucsf, and u!wented athcg with alr-‘germeable insulation. _ § 150.0{m)2: connections, and closures; joints anq seams_of dyct systems gnd their components must not be sealed with cloth back rubber adhesive Piping. Any pool or spa heating SyStem or equipment must be mstalied with at least 36 inches of pipa between the filer and the Fealer, of
Fenestration Products. Fenestration, including skylights, separating conditioned space from unconditioned space or outdoors must have duct tapes unless such tape is used in combination with mastic and draw bands. 110.4(b)1: i ; - il i i i
_ : ; Including skylights, g : € - . _ : _ _ _ — § 110.4(b)1: dedicated suction and return lines, or built-in ar built-up connections to allow for future solar heating.
§ 150.0(q): a maximum U-factor of 0.45; or area-weighted average U-factor of all fenestration must not exceed 0.45. Field-Fabricated Duct Systems. Field-fabricated duct systems must comply with applicable requirements for: pressure-sensitive tapes,
Firenlaces. Decorative Gas Aooliances. and Gas Loa: § 150.0{m)3: mastics, sealants, and ather requirements specified for duct construction. §1104(b)2: Covers. Outdoor pools or spas that have a heat pump or gas heater must have a cover.
P . == PP — . 09 . . §150.0(m)7: Backdraft Damper. Fan systems that exchange air befween the conditioned space and ouldoors must have backdraftor automatic I Dlljecllonal Iplets and Time Switches for Pools. Pools must have dlrs_zctmnal inlets that _adequately mix the pool water, and a time
§ 110.5(e) Pilot Light. Conlinuously burning pilot lights are nat allowed for indoor and outdoor fireplaces. : : dampers. § 110.4(0)3; switch that will allow all pumps to be set or programmed 1o run only during off-peak electric demand pefiods.
§ 150.0(e)1: Closable Doors. Masanry or factory-built fireplaces must have a closable mstal or glass daor cavering the entire opening of the firebox. Gravity Ventilation Dampers, Gravity ventilating systems serving conditioned space must have either automatic or readily accessible, §1105: Pilot Light. Natural gas pool and spa heaters musl not have a continuously burning pilotlight.
Combustion Intake. Masonty or Tactory-bult frepiaces must have a combustion outside air Intake, which is at least Six square inches in § 150.0{m)8: manually operated dampers in all openings to the outside, except combustion inlet and outlet air openings and elevator shatt vents. . Pool Systems and Equipment Installatiop. Residential pool systems or equipment must mest the specified requirements for pump
§ 150.0(e)2: area and is equipped with a readily accessible, operable, and tight-fitting damper or combustion-air control device. © Protection of Insulation. Insulation must be protected from damage due tosunlight, moisture, equipment maintenance, and wind. § 150.0(p): sizing, flow rate, piping, filters, and valves.
. . . . . . § 150.0{m)9: Insulation exposed to weather must be suitable for outdoor service (e.qg., protected by aluminum, sheet metal, painted canvas, or plastic Lighting:
§ 150.0(e)3: Flue Damper. Masonry o factory-buit fireplaces must have a flue damper with a readily accessible control cover). Cellular foam insulation must be protected as above or painted with a water retardant and solar radiation-resistant coating. e Lighting Controls and Components. All ighting conlral devices and systems, ballasts, and luminaires must meet the applicable
Space Conditioning, Water Heating, and Plumbing System: §150.0(m)10:  Porous Inner Core Flex Duct. Porcus inner cores of flex ducts must have a non-parous layer or air barrier between the inner core and . ) ’ '
— - —— - — - ' ' . ' §110.9: requirements of § 110.9
Certification. Heating, ventilation, and air conditioning (HVAC) equipment, water heaters, shawerheads, faucets, and all other outer vapor barrier. 9 —
§110.0§ 1103 requlated appliances must be cerfified by the manufacturer fo the Califomia Energy Commission ! Duct § i itieni i i i § 150.0(k)1A: Luminaire Efficacy. All installed luminaires must meet the requirements in Table 150.0-A, except lighting integral to exhaust fans, kiichen
. i ystem Sealing and Leakage Test. When space conditioning systerns use forced air duct systems to supply conditioned air to an . : y. Allin equiremen » EXCEPLIgNTing nieg ns, !
§ 110.2(a): HVAC Efficiency. Equipment must meet the applicable efficiency requirements in Table 110.2-A through Table 110.2-N. §150.0{m)11:  occupiable space, the ducts must be sealed and duct leakage tested, as confirmed through field verification and diagnastic testing, in range hoods, bath vanity mirors, and garage door apeners; navigation lighting less than & watts; and lighting intemal to drawers, cabinets, and linen
Controls for Heat Pumps with Supplementary Electric Resistance Heaters. Heat pumps with supplementary electric resistance accordance with Reference Residential Appendix RA3.1. closets with an efficacy of at least 45 lumens per watt. .
§ 110.2(b): heaters must have controls that prevent supplementary heater operation when the heating load can be met by the heat pump alone; Air Filtration. Space conditioning systems with ducis exceading 10 feet and the supply side of ventilation systerns must have MERV 13 [3 150.0(k)1B: Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JAS.
ahnd n W'#Gh the cuton ftemperature for iompres_smhr] neat'l';'g |smh|gher “f1fatg the cut-on }emperalture for suEpIer_nenLary heating, and §150.0(mj12:  orequivalent filters. Filters for space conditioning systems must have a two inch depth or can be one inch if sized per Equation 150.0-A. § 150.00)1C: Recessed Downlight Luminaires in Ceilings. Luminaires recessed info ceilings must not contain screw based sockets, must be airtight,
the cut-off temperature for compressian heating is higher than the cut-off temparature for supplementary heating. Clean-filer pressure drap and labeling must meet the requirements in §150.0(m)12. Filters must be accessible for regular service. Filter ST and must be sealed with a gasket or caulk. California Electrical Code § 410.116 must also be met.
§ 110.2(0): Thermostats. All heating or cooling systems not contralled by & central energy management control system (EMCS) must have a racks or grilles must use gaskets, sealing, or other means to close gaps around the inserted filters to and prevents air from bypassing the 15000010 Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and cther separable light sources that are not compliant with the JAS
e setback thermostat. filter. * : : elevated temperature requirements, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclesed or recessed luminaires.
Insulation. Unfired service water heater storage tanks and solar water-heating backup tanks must have adequate insulation, or tank 150.0(KIE: Blank Electrical Boxes. The number of electrical boxes that are more than five feet above the finished floor and do not contain a
§ 110.3(0)3: surface heat loss rating. § 150.0(k1E: luminaire or other device shall be no more than the number of bedrooms. These boxes must be served by a dimmer, vacancy sensor
Isolation Valves. Instantaneaus water heaters with an input rating greater than 6.8 kBtu per hour (2 kW) must have isolation valves with control, low voltage wiring, or fan speed control. _ __
§ 110.3{c)é: hose bibbs or other fittings an both cold and hot water lines 1o allow for flushing the water heater when the valves are dosed. § 160000 1F: HQZ“;'Q Igttegraltttﬁ Exhali_.|stb||=ans. L'Igmmgt:sntigﬁlstg gi‘l?)a';'ﬂ fans {except when installed by the manufacturer in kitchen exhaust
: : oads) must meet the applicable requirements o 0(k).
56122 56122 51622
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§150.0(k11G:  Screw based luminaires. Screw based luminaires must contain lamps that comply with Reference Joint Appendix JA8. * § 150.0(s) Energy Storage System (ESS) Ready. All single-family residences must meet all of the following: Efther ESS-ready interconnection
Light Sources in Enclosed or Recessed Luminaires. Lamps and other separable light sources that are not compliant with the JA8 ' equipment with backed up capacity of 60 amps or mare and four or mare ESS supplied branch circLits, or a dedicated raceway from the
§1500(k11H:  elevated temperature requiremants, including marking requirements, must not be installed in enclosed or recessed luminaires. main service to a subpanel that supplies the branch circuits in § 150.0(s); at least four branch circuits must be identified and have their
source collocated at a single panelboard suitable to be supplied by the ESS, with ane circuit supplying the refrigerator, one lighting circuit
Light Sources in Drawers, Cabinets, and Linen Closets. Light sources intemal to drawers, cabinetry or linen closets are not required near the primary exit, and cne circuit supplying a sleeping room receptacle outlet; main panelboard must have a minimum busbar rating of
§ 160.0(k)11: to comply with Table 150.0-A or be controlled by vacancy sensors provided that they are rated to consume no more than 5 watts of 225 amps; sufficient space must be reserved to allow future installation of a system isolation equipment/transfer switch within 3’ of the main
power, emit no more than 150 lumens, and are equipped with controls that autamatically turn the lighting off when the drawer, cabinet or panelboard, with raceways installed between the panelboard and the swiich location to allow the connection of backup power source.
linen closeat is closed. § 150.00) Heat Pump Space Heater Ready. Systems using gas or propane furmaces fo serve individual dwelling units must include: A dedicated
§150.0(k12A:  Interior Switches and Controls. All forward phase cut dimmers used with LED light sources must comply with NEMA SSL 7A, ' :-g;?ﬁ;:e“{‘jc;esdgggx ::::3;_'] :'nrg”;t ::Isnenreé?jsr;ag;de‘::g?cgl 2:;mem;gﬁzfs‘;gxglgﬁﬁgmﬁnﬁg 1?;?3&%%3?2;:;‘;1}:‘;ﬁ'ﬁ:‘;ﬁg‘r’er
§ 150.0(k)28: Interior Switches and Controls. Exhaust fans must be controlled separately from lighting systems. ' permanently marked as "i=or Future 240V use.”
_ Accessible Controls. Lighting must have readily accessible wall-mounted contrals that allow ihe lighting to be manually lurned 150.0 Electric Cooktop Ready, Systems using gas or propane cooktop to serve individual dwelling units must include; A dedicated unobstructed
§ 150.0(k)2A; on and off. * § 150.0{u) 240V branch circuit wiring installed within 3 of the cooktop with circuit conductors rated at least 50 amps with the blank cover identified as
§ 150.00128 Multiple Controls. Controls must not bypass a dimmer, occupant sensor, or vacancy sensor function if the dimmer or sensor is installed “240V ready;” and a reserved main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of a double pole circuit breaker permanently
: : to comply with § 150.0(k}. marked as “For Future 240V use."
§& 150.0(k)2C: Mandatory Requirements. Lighting controls must comply with the applicable requirements of § 110.9. 150.0 Electric Clothes Dryer Ready. Clothes dryer locations with gas or propane plumbing to serve individual dwelling units must include; A
Energy Management Control Systems. An energy management contral system (EMCS) may be used to comply with dimming, §150.08) dedicated unobstructed 24(]\5 branch circEit wiring installed within 3' of the dryer location with circuit conductors rated at least 30 amps with
§150.0{k}2D:  occupancy, and control requirements if it provides the functionality of the specified contral per § 110.9 and the physical controls specified the bllft';'k cok:er ldentlﬁed“as 24rl?vdread“;, algdta re;irn"’\?d main electrical service panel space to allow for the installation of a double pole
in§ 150.0(k]2A. Circuil breaker permanently marded as ar Fuiure use.
Automatic Shutoff Controls. In bathrooms, garages, laundry rooms, utility rooms and walk-in closets, at least one installed luminaire
§ 150.0{k)2E: must be controlled by an occupancy or vacancy sensor providing automatic-off functionality. Lighting inside drawers and cabinets with *Exceptions may apply.
opaque fronts or doors must have controls that tumn the light off when the drawer or door is closed.
Dimmers. Lighting in habitable spaces (e.g., living rooms, dining rooms, kitchens, and bedrooms) must have readily accessible wall-
§150.0(k)2F:  mounted dimming controls that allow the lighting to be manually adjusted up and down. Forward phase cut dimmers controlling LED light
sources in these spaces must comply with NEMA SSL 7A.
§ 150.0{kj2K: Independent controls. Integrated lighting of exhaust fans shall be confrolled independently from the fans. Lighting under cabinets or
shelves, lighting in display cabinets, and swilched outlets must be controlled separately from ceiling-installed lighting.
Residentlal Outdoor Lighting. For single-family residential buildings, outdoor lighting permanently mounted to a residential building, or to
§ 150.0{k)3A: other buildings on the same lot, must have a manual onfoff switch and either a photocell and motion sensor or automatic time switch
control) or an astronomical time clock. An energy management control system that provides the specified control functionality and meets all
applicable requirements may be used to meet these requirements.
§ 150.0(K)4 Intermally illuminated address signs. Intemally illuminated address signs must either comply with § 140.8 or consume no more than 5
LKA walts of power.
Residential Garages for Eight or More Vehicles. Lighting for residential parking garages for eight or more vehicles must comply with the
§ 150.0{k)5: applicable requirements for norresidential garages in §§ 110.9, 130.0, 130.1, 1304, 140.6, and 141.0.

Solar Readiness:

§ 110.10(a)1:

Single-family Residences. Single-family residences located in subdivisions with 10 or more single-family residences and where the
application for a tentative subdivision map for the residences has been desmed complete and approved by the enforcement agency,
which do not have a photoveitaic system installed, must comply with the requirements of § 110.10(b)-(e).

§110.10(b)1A:

Minimum Solar Zone Area. The solar zone must have a minimum total area as described below. The solar zone must comply with
access, pathway, smoke ventilation, and spacing requirements as specified in Title 24, Part 9 or other parts of Title 24 or in any
requirements adopted by a local jurisdiction. The solar zone total area must be comprised of areas that have no dimension less than &
feet and are no less than 80 square feet each for buildings with reof areas less than or equal to 10,000 square feet or na less than 160
square feet each for buildings with roof areas greater than 10,000 square feet, For single-family residences, the solar zone must be

located an the roof ar overhang of the building and have a total area na less than 250 square feet. *

§ 110.10(b)2:

Azimuth. All sections of the solar zone located on steep-sloped roofs must have an azimuth between 90-300° of true north.

§ 110.10(b)3A:

Shading. The solar zpne must not contain any obstructions, including but not limited to: vents, chimneys, architectural features, and roof
mounted aquipment.

§ 110.10(b)3B:

Shading. Any obstruction located on the roof or any other part of the building that projects abova a solar zone must be located at least twice the
horizontal distance of the height difference between the highest point of the obstruction and the horizontal projection of the nearest point of the
solar zone, measured in the vertical plane.

§ 110.10(b)é:

Structural Design Loads on Construction Documents. For areas of the roof designated as a solar zone, the structural design loads for
roof dead lead and roof live load must be clearly indicated on the construction documents.

§ 110.10(c):

Interconnection Pathways. The construction documents must indicate: a location reserved for inverters and metering equipment and a
pathway reserved for routing of conduit from the solar zone to the peint of interconnection with the electrical service; and for single-family
residences and central water-heating systems, a pathway reserved for routing plumbing from the solar zone to the water-heating system.

§ 110.10{d):

Documentation. A copy of the construction documents or a comparable document indicating the information from § 110.10(b)-{c) must be
provided to the occupant.

§ 110.10{e)1:

Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a minimum busbar rating of 200 amps.

§ 110.10(e)2:

Main Electrical Service Panel. The main electrical service panel must have a reserved space to allow for the installation of a double pole
circuit breaker for a future solar electric installation. The reserved space must be permanently marked as “For Future Solar Electric.”

Electric and Energy Storage Ready:
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(4 Double top plae splice 12-10d bex (3" x 0.128"); or end joint)
RESIDENTIAL NAILING SCHEDULE
e [ ..
m plate to joist, rim 16d commen {3 42" % 0.162") 16" o.c. face nail
TABLE R602.3(1) FASTENER SCHEDULE FOR STRUCTURAL MEMBERS . joist band Joise or blocldng A X 0135 - i
3(1) (ot at braced wall pancls) |64 box (3 74" x 0.135%); or 12" a.c. face nail
3" % 0.131" pails
Roof
DESCRIPTION OF
ITEM BUILDING ELEMENTS NUMBER AND TYPE OF FASTEMNER=b. < [SPACING OF FASTENERS
DESCRIFTION OF Bottom plate ta joist, rim |3-16d box (312" % 0.135%); or
ITEM BUILDING ELEMENTS |WWMBER AND TYPE OF FASTEMER=b < SPACING OF FASTENERS 186 ioist, band joist or blocking  |2-16d common (314" x 0.162%); or 16" o.c. face nail
Roof {a¢ braced wall panels} 4-3" x (1131 nails
Blocking hetween ceiling 4-8d box {2 ¥ x 0.1 1 3}or [4-Bd box {2 /2" x 0.1 13"): or
0 joists, rafters ar trussesta  |3-8d 212" ¥ 0.113%; or Toa nail 3-16d box (32" % 0.135%; or
top plate or other framing  |3-10d box (3"x0.12B").0r .
below 3-3"0.131" nails 4-8d common {21{2" % 0.1317; or Toe rail
Blocking between rafters or n -~ 4-10d box (3" x 0.1287); or
truss net at the wall kap i_gfxzor;??:a(li Ax0.131")jor Each end toe mail 17 Top or bottom plate to stud [4-37 % 0. 13| nalls
plates, to rafter or truss )
Flat blacking to truss and 16d common (3 A" 16200 End nail 3-16d box (3 12" x 0:‘| 5"y or
wab filler 370,13 1" nails nd nal 2-16d common (3 kA "X 0.162 '): or End nail
483 box (2 7 < 0.1 13707 3-10dbox (3" 0.1287%; or
2 Ceiling joists ta plat 3-8d 212" x B.113%; or Per joist, toe nail X031 rale
el Pt 3-10d box (3".128")or : R 3-10d box (3" x 0.128"; or
3-3"%0.131" nails 18 or tes, [2ps at COMENS |5 _jed common (3 147 x D.162"): or Face nail
Ceiling joists not artached to pne intersections 3-3"x 0.131 rails
parzllel rafter, laps over 4-10d box (3"%0.128™):0r
3 partitions, face [see Sections |3-16d commeon (3 42" x 0.162")0r Face nall 3-8d box (214" ¥ 0,113 or
RB02.5.2 and Table 4-3"0.131" rails 19 1% brace to each stud and  |2-8d common 2 %" 01317 or Face nail
RBOZ5.2{1)) plate 2010d box (3" = 0.128™); ar
Ceiling joist attached to 2 saples | 34" *
parzllel rafter {(heel joint) - -
4 {see Sections RED2.5.2 and Table R80Z5.2(1) Face nall Lo 3-8d box (21 xl 0;’| 137; o.:‘
Table R02.52(1}) 20 1% ® 6" sheathing to each  |2-8d commaon (2 V5" x 0.1317); or Face nail
1109 box G018 bearing 2-10d box (3" % 0.128"); or
) ) ax (3"0.128"); ar ) 2 saaples, |” crown, 16 ga, ) 34" long
5 Collar de to rafter, face nail |3-10d common (3 * 01487 or Face nail each rafter S
4-3"%0.131 nails I-8d box (242" * C.113%; or
384 e 0131
3-16d box nails (372" % 0.1357) or 3_,0;$:’3',’, foﬁzﬁy 1317 or
& Rafter ar roof truss to plate 3-10d mmm‘,’,n nails (3" * 0,1487); ar 2 toe nails on one side and | toe nail on opposite side of each rafter or truss' . ar L 3 saaples 1" crown, |6 ga., | %47 long
P . pp
4-10d bos {3"x0.)28"); or 1 1% x 8 and wider st g [— — Face nall
4-3"0.131" rals ta each bearing :";ﬁ*g L_." 30 13
r - 7 % 0. ;or
;':g: {31 = 0-'{52;;:3 . 3-8d common (2 %" x 0.1317); or
4: 0 :2?;33:0(3' 28”)" o ) or Tae nail 3-10d common (3" x 0.1287); or
Roof rafters to ridge, valley |4 30 . n 3] nail; ' 4 staples, 1" crown, 156 ga., 13/4" long
7 or hip rafters or roof rafter T b. EPETIES) Floor
. P - ax (312" % Q. ;o ;
o i S ST, 16 common (34 0,148 or End alls Joist to sill, top pi 38 comuon o A 3,
3-10d bax (3"x0.128"): pist to sill, top plate or common x 0. ; oF
310d bon (37128 or n gircer 3-10d box (3" 0.1287; or Toe nal
wan - 313" x 31" mails
- g - o . Bdl box (212" % 0.113%) . )
d d braced |6d common (3 ' " % 01627 24" 0. c. face nail Rim joist, band joist or 8d 2 <0137 4" o.c. toe nail
8 Stu" wns‘?ul {nat ac brac: 10d box (3" x 0.128"™; or 23 blocking to sill or top plate Il]dcob:’x"g: %0 l'l;,) or i ar 6" o.c. toe nail
wall panels) 3% 0.131" rails 16" o. <. face nall (roof application also) " bt
31" x 0.131" nails
Stud o sud and SbuLting |4y hox (377" x 0.135"): or 120 3-8d box (24" X 0.1137; or
? Comers (x braced ol P X031 s 4 1% 6" subficor or Jess to - [2-8d common (2 2" x 0.1317); or Face nail
; 16d common (3 2" x 0.1627) 18" o.c. face nall each joist 3-10d box (3" x 0.128"); or
panels) 2 staples, 1" crown, 16 ga, | 34" long
Built-up header (2" to 2" 16d common (342" % 0.1627) 16” o.c. each edge face nail I-16d box {3 V2" =
10 eader . ] 3 & % 0.1357) ) )
header with /2" spacer 16d box (3 4" x 0.135") 12" a.c. each adge face nail 5 2" subfloor to joist oF girder 5 | mmon (3 % * x 01624 Blind and face nail
5-8dbax 214" % 0.113); or 2" planks (plank & beam - |3-16d box (3%:" X 0.1357; or
T Continoushesder o s (484 commen @ 9).|3|"); or Toz nail 2% o m(gf) e box (Y v i P At each bearing
4-16d box (312" x 0.135) or 3-16d common (3 V4" x 0.1627)
(2 Adjacent full-height stud to  |3-16d common (3 %" 0.1627% or End rail 27 Band or rim joist to joist |10 20% (3" x 0.1287), o End nail
end of header. 4.10d bax (3" x 0.128"}; or 4-37 % 0.1317 nalils, or
4.3" % 0131 nails 4-37 % |4 ga. staples, 7716" crown
13 Top plate to top plate |1&d common {3 4" x 0.1627) 18" o.c. face nail 28 :::Tuirbie:; ;n;s beams, [yq0 o0 @ 0197 o Nail each layer as follaws: 32" o.c. at top and bottom and swggered
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10d box (3" x 0.128"); or . . L f. For waed structural panel roof sheathing attached to gable end roof framing and to intermediate supports within 48 Inches of roof edges and ridges, nails
3" % 0.131" nails 247 o.c. face nall at top and bortom staggered on opposite sides. shall be spaced at 4 inches on center where the ultimate design wind speed is greater than 130 mph in Exposure B or greater than 110 mph in Exposure C.
And: g. Gypsum sheathing shall conform to ASTM C 13%6 and shall be installed in accordance with ASTM C 1280 or GA 253. Fiberboard sheathing shall conform
X " . to ASTM C 208,
2 ?Bd comm?n"(lt xl D,I9_1®, or Fate nail at ends and at each splice X . X . i X K
3-10d bax(d 1" % 0,1287; or h. Spacing of fasteners on floor sheathing panel edges applies to panel edge supported by framing members and required blocking and at floor perimeters
3-3" % 0.131" nails only. Spacing of fasteners an roof sheathing parel edges applies to panel edges supported by framing members and required blocking, Blocking of roof or
4-16d box {3 44" » 0.135"); or fleor sheathing panel edges perpendicular to the framing members need not be provided except as required by other provisions of this code. Floor
29 Ledger s1-.r|f|:':E supperting i::g: ;omrranr:n ((?;l:g P.I&l'); or At aach joist or rafer, face nail perimeter shall be supported by framing members or solid blocking.
foists or rafters 4.3 x 0°T3(| na’;ls‘ Y or |- W¥here a rafter is fastened to an adjacent parallel celling joist In accordance with this schedule, provide two toe nalls on one side of the rafter and toe nails
. from the ceiling joist to top plate in accardance with this schedule. The toe nail on the opposite side of the rafter shall not be required.
e . oo |2-10d (37 % 0.1287), or Each end, toe nall
30 Bridging of blacking to joist, f gy rmon (2 44 x 0.1317); ar
rafter or truss " o
2- 3" x 0.131" nails
DESCRIPTION SPACING OF FASTENERS ®
ITEM OF BUILDING DESCRIPTION OF FASTENER® =+ Edges Intermediate supportss
MATERIALS (inches)i {inches)
Wood structural panels, subfloor, roof and Interlor wall sheathing to framing and particleboard wall sheathing to framing
(see Table R&0Z.3(2) for wood structural panel sxterior wall sheathing to wall framing)
&d commen or deformed (27 % 01137 x 0.266” head); or 6 &
23" X 0.1 13" % 0.266™ head nail (subfloor, wall) !
31 et 18"
8d commen nail 2" % 0,1317); or 6 &
RSRS-0I; (236" x 0.113"} rail (roof)>
8d comman (2-2172" ¥ 0.131"} nail (subflaar, wall) & 12
w apm 8d commaon nall (2-21/2" x 0.131") nail (roof) or;
19357 . 3 f
2 $"- |RSRS01; (23" x 0,113 nai (roaf® 6 &
Deformad 234" x 0.113"x 0.2566" head {wall or subflocr) 5 12
33 e - |1 10d cammon (3° % 0.148") nail; or 6 12
e {2 112" % 0.131 "% 0.281" head) deformed nail
Other wall sheathinge
12" struceural [ 115" % ©.1207 galvanized roofing nail, 716" head diameter
34 cellulosic or k] 1]
fiberboard sheathing|1'4" long |6 ga. Smple with 716" or 1” crawn
Big" structural | 1347 x 0. 120" galvanized roofing nail, 715" head diameter
35 cellulosic or k] é
fiberboard sheathing |1 1/4" long 16 ga. Staple with 7/16™ or 1™ crown
147 % 0. 120" galvanized roofing nail, 716" head diameter,
3% " gypsumn or | YA long 16 ga,; 7 7
sheathingd staple galvanized, | 12" long; 716" or 1" crown ar | 14"
screws, Type Wor S
12447 x 0.1 20" galvanized roofing nail; 716" head diameter,
37 g gypsum ar | '4" long 16 ga.; 7 7
sheathingd staple galvanized, | 4" long 7/16" or 1" crown or | 14"
screws, Type Wor §
Wood structural panels, combination subfloor underlayment to framing
Deformad (2" x 0.1 13%) or
38 3" and less Deformed {27 x 0.120") nal; or [} 12
8d commen (214" * 0.1317) nail
94 commeon (242" % Q.131") nail or
3% O Deformed (2 x 0.113"); or 6 12
Deformed (212" % 0.1207) nail
10d ecmman (37 % 0.1487) nail or
40 [LFCRE LT Deformed (27 x 0.113"); or 6 2
Deformed {2/ * 0.120%) nall

For 5k | inch = 25.4 mm, | foot = 304.8 mm, | mile per hour = 0447 m/s; | Ksi = 6.895 MPa.

a. Nails are smooth-common, box or deformed shanks except where otherwise stated. MNails used for framing and sheathing connections shall have minimum
average bending yleld strengths as shown: B0 ksi for shank diameter of 0.192 inch (20d common nall), 90 ksi for shank diameters larger than 0,142 inch but

not larger than 0.177 inch, and 100 ksi for shank diameters of 0.142 inch or less. Connections using nails and staples of other materials such as stainless steel,
shall be designed by accepted engineering practice or approved under Section RIO4.11

b. RSRS-0I is a Roof Sheathing Ring Shank nail meeting the specifications in ASTM FI1667.

¢. Nails shall be spaced at not more than 6 inches on center at all supports where spans are 48 inches or greater.
d. Four-foot by B-faot or 4-foot by 9-faot panels shall be applied vertically.

¢. Spacing of fasteners nat included in this table shall be based on Table R602.3(2).
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